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1. Gershom Scholem – Ex Libris stamp  
 

Gershom Scholem – Ex Libris Stamp 
Ex Libris stamp of Gershom Scholem, ( 1897-1982 ) 

Metal-cut on a wooden base, inscribed in Hebrew: ”Misifrei Gershom 
Scholem, Be’tochechei Yerushalayim” - from the library of Gershom Scholem, 
Jerusalem”. 2x2.5 inches.    See illustration on front cover   £1,500  
 

Gershom Gerhard Scholem was one of the major influences on Jewish intellectual 
life in the 20th Century. Arriving in Palestine in 1923 he became the librarian at the 
Hebrew University where he began to teach in 1925. Scholem revolutionised the  
study of Jewish Mysticism and Kabbalah and made it the subject of serious 
academic study.  He also played a very significant role in Israeli intellectual life. 
This is a one off opportunity to acquire his ex libris stamp.  

 
Judaica 

2. Bialik, Haim Nachman. Halachah and Aggadah. London, 1944. Wraps. 28 
pp. A translation of Bialik’s famous essay comparing the nature of Halachah 
and Aggadah.                                                                                             £10 

3. Braham, Randolph L (ed). Hungarian Jewish Studies. New York, World 
Federation of Hungarian Jews, 1966.  Cloth in slightly worn dj., 346 pp. 
Essays by: Ernest (Erno) Martin, The Family Tree of Hungarian Jewry; Erno 
Laszlo, Hungarian Jewry Settlement and Demography 1735-8 to 1910; 
Nathaniel Katzburg, Hungarian Jewry in Modern Times Political and Social 
Aspects; Bela Vago, The Destruction of the Jews of Transylvania; Randolph 
Braham, The Destruction of the Jews of Carpatho Ruthenia; Ilona 
Benoschofsky, The Position of Hungarian Jewry after the Liberation; Eugene 
Levai, Research Facilities in Hungary Concerning the Catastrophe Period; 
Moshe Carmilly-Weinberger, Hebrew Poetry in Hungary.            £52 

4. Brody, Dr A. Der Misna Traktat Tamid: text nach einer vatikan-
handschrift nebst variae lections aus 12 Talmud und Misnahandschriften 
sowie altesten drucken mit erstmaliger anfuhrung von parralleltexten aus 
beidien talmuden, tosephta, midras un anderen. Uppsala, 1936. Wraps. 151 
pp. text in Hebrew and German.                £25 

5. Burnaby, Sherrard Beaumont. Elements of the Jewish and Muhammadan 
Calendars With Rules and Tables and Explanatory Notes on the Julian 
and Gregorian Calendars. London, George Bell, 1901. Cloth, wear to spine 
beginning to split at top of spine,  554 pp.  This rare item includes extensive 
tables and formulae for calendar.             £145 
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6. Calisch, Edward N. The Jew In English Literature, As Author and 
Subject. Bell, Richmond Virginia, 1909. Green gilt cloth, very good condition, 
minor signs of wear, 277 pp. Contains a long appendix listing non-Jewish 
authors who have written on, or about the Jews.            £35 

7. Cohen, Michael J. Churchill and the Jews. London, Cass, 1985. Hardbound, 
388 pp some illustrations. Dj. slightly sunned and slightly soiled.              £35 

8. Daiches, Samuel. Bible Studies. London, Goldston, 1950. Cloth, dj., 136 pp.                                                                                                   
Daiches was a lecturer at London’s Jews’ College.                                  £15 

9. Eden, Joseph. The Jews of Kaszony, Subcarpathia. New York, 1988. 
Paperbound large format, extensively illustrated with photos and facsimiles 
of documents, 131 pp. some staining to covers.              £35 

10. Eisenstein, J.D. Tales of Rabbah bar-bar Hannah. New York, 1937. Black 
cloth, 80 pp. Contains the original Aramaic text with a Hebrew translation an 
English translation and a commentary in English. This is a series of 
fantastical tales of Rabbah Bar Bar Hannah (a sort of Rabbinical Sinbad) that 
appear in the Babylonian Talmud in Baba Bathra.                     £24 

11. Hermann Fechenbach. Genesis: The First Book of Moses. London, 
Mowbray, 1969. Cloth, dj. 221pp. Woodcuts by Hermann Fechenbach.      £25 

12. Hertz, J. H. Changing the Calender: Consequent Dangers and Confusions. 
London, Oxford University Press, 1931. Wraps. 16pp.           £20 

13. Hertz, J. H. The Chief Rabbi’s Address Calendar Address Calendar 
Reform Conference Before The League of Nations at Geneva. 1931. 
Wrapps., 6pp.                                   £15 

14. Frenkel, Rabbi I. Men of Distinction.  Tel Aviv: Sinai, 1967 Cloth, 2 vols in 
slip case, dj. Vol. 1 a bit frayed, 215 + 162 pp. Contains biographies of 47 
Rabbis from the 19th and 20th Centuries, including Malbim, Rabbi Israel 
Slanter, The Netziv and many of the prominent Roshei Yeshiva and communal 
Rabbis of the period. First published in Hebrew as Yichidei Segulah.        £28            

15. Glolodetz, Alec and Cyril Henriques. Report on the Possibilities of Jewish 
Settlement in Ecuador. London, 1936. Wraps., Sellotape repair to top of 
spine. 116 pp + 4 fold out maps.               £48 

16. Goldstein, David. (Introduction & Notes on the Illuminations): The 
Ashkenazi Haggadah: A Hebrew Manuscript of the Mid-15th Century 
Form the Collections of the British Library Written and Illuminated By 
Joel Ben Simeon Called Feibusch Ashkenazi With a Commentary 
Attributed to Eleazer Ben Judah of Worms. London, Thames and Hudson, 
1985. Cloth, folio in Slip Case 40 + 98 pp. Beautiful facsimile of an important 
illuminated Hebrew Manuscript.               £40 

17. Gottheil, Richard and William H Worrell. Fragments from the Cairo 
Genizah in the Freer Collection. London, Macmillan, 1927. Green cloth, wear 
at spine, stain on top board, 4to no dj. 273 pp. plus list of publications from 
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the University of Michigan, 52 plates. Previously, copy of Rabbi Hirsch 
Chajes, Rabbi of Vienna, presented to Rabbi Dr Zimmels,  the next Rabbi of 
Vienna.                    £95 

18. Grafstein, Melech. Sholom Aleichem Panorama. London, Ontario, Canada, 
Jewish Observer, 1948. Small folio, red cloth, 416 pp., b/w photos and 
drawings throughout.Very Good. Drawings by artists including S. Yudovkin, 
Todros Geller, Saul Raskin, Malke C.G., Selwyn Dewdny, Yosl Cutler, Lola, H. 
Inger and other. There are numerous articles by many of the important 
writers in the Yiddish and Hebrew Milieu.                                         £85 

19. Greenbaum, Masha. The Jews of Lithuania: A History of a Remarkable 
Community 1316 – 1945. 405 pp. Jerusalem, Gefen, 1995.  Cloth, pictorial 
boards as issued, 405 pp.                         £14 

20. Henriques, H.S.Q. The Jews and the English Law. Clifton New Jersey, 
Augustus Kelley, 1974. Cloth, no d.j. 324 pp. Reprint of the1908 edition.  £35                           

21. Herrman, Louis. A History of the Jews in South Africa From Earliest 
Times to 1895. London, Victor Gollancz, 1930. Cloth, a couple of tears to dj., 
some foxing, illustrated   288pp. With b/w illustrations.           £30 

22. Jacobs, Louis. Jewish Values. London, Vallentine Mitchell, 1960. Cloth, dj. 
frayed, first edition, 160 pp.                £15 

23. Japheth., M.D. The Jews of India. A Brief Survey. Bombay, 1960. Beige 
Wraps., 30 pp. wear and tear at spine.               £28 

24. Jews In Latvia. Tel Aviv: Association of Latvian and Estonian Jews in Israel, 
1971 First Edition. Cloth in worn and torn dj., 384 pp. Numerous photos, fold 
out map. A collection published by the Association of Latvian and Ethiopian 
Jews in Israel to commemorate the martyrs who were exterminated in the 
Second World War. There are 12 essays divided into 3 sections – (i) Political, 
Social and Cultural Life, (ii) Towns and People, (iii) Ruin and Annihilation. 
Includes a bibliography.                                           £55 

25. Kagan, K. Kahana. Three Great Systems of Jurisprudence. London, 
Stevens and Sons, 1955. Cloth, fraying and soiling to dj., 155 pp.          £20 

26. Kochan, Lionel (ed). The Jews in Soviet Russia Since 1917. London, 
Oxford University Press, 1972.  Cloth, dj.,  377pp.            £12 

27. Koder, S.S. Kerala and Her Jews. A Paper Read by My S. S. Koder 
Before the Kerala History Convention  on 18 – 5 – 1965. Wraps., 8 pp., 
staples rusted.                  £30 

28. Landa, M.J. The Jew in Drama. London, King & Son, 1926. Decorative 
paper covered boards with cloth back-strip, very nice copy some foxing at 
fore-edge, 340 pp.                 £25 

29. Lew, Myer S Lew. The Jews of Poland. Their Political, Economic, Social 
and Communal Life in the Sixteenth Century, as reflected in the Works of 
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Rabbi Moses Isserls. London, Edward Goldston, 1944. Blue cloth no dj., signs 
of wear.                   £35 

30. Lowinger, Dr Samuel. Seventy Years. A Tribute to the Seventieth 
Anniversary of the Jewish Theological Seminary of Hungary (1877 – 
1947). Budapest, 1948. Wraps. browned, signs of wear. English and 
Hungarian 52pp + Hebrew 16pp., 3 illustrations. Provides lists of scholarly 
publications, Rabbis ordained etc.                                          £50 

31. Lunel, Armand. Esther De Carpentras. Paris, 1926. Orange Wraps115 pp. A 
play in French.                   £20 

32. Montefiore, L.G. The Jews in Germany: Facts and Figures. Pamphlet No. 
2. London, 1934. Blue Wraps, 20pp.              £18 

33. Muller, Ernst. History of Jewish Mysticism. Oxford, East and West 
Library, 1946. Cloth no dj. spine sunned, 197 pp.                      £12  

34. Philipson, Rabbi David. The Jew In English Fiction. Cincinnati, Robert 
Clarke, 1889.  Green cloth, some marking and wear to cloth but still in pretty 
good condition, 156 pp. Singerman 3845.              £35 

35. Podro, Joshua. Manuscript on Yiddish. A Manuscript in English (about 47 
pp.) on the subject of Yiddish by the Anglo Jewish writer Joshua Podro. 
Podro wrote several books with Robert Graves. There are a few pages in 
Yiddish and another shorter manuscript on the Declaration of Israeli 
Independence.                                                               £450 

36. Rabinowicz. H. (ed). The Will and Testament of Rabbi Nathan David 
Rabinowicz (The Biala Rabbi). London, 1948.  Cloth, English, Hebrew and 
Yiddish, 20 + 28 pp. Portrait of the Biala Rebbe.  Sanders 430.          £22 

37. Rosenberg, Louis. Canada's Jews: A Social and Economic Study of the 
Jews in Canada. Montreal, 1939. Red cloth, marked, First ed. 418 pp.  £42 

38. Rosenheim, Jakob. Samson Raphael Hirsch’s Cultural Ideal and Our 
Times. London: Shapiro Vallentine, 1951.  Good First Edition, soft cover, 
71pp. Translated from the German by Dr. I.E. Lichtigfeld.                        £12 

39. Roth, Cecil. History of the Jews in Italy. Philadelphia, JPS, 1946. Cloth 
in chipped dj. with one tear, 575 pp. illustrated.             £50 

40. Roth, Cecil. A Jewish Book of Days. London, Edward Goldston, 1951. Cloth 
in worn and torn DJ., 321 pp. first edition in book form. Goes through every 
day in the calendar and associates it with an historical event.                   £25 

41. Rubinstein, H.F (ed). Four Jewish Plays. London, Victor Gollancz, 1948. 
Cloth, book in extremely good condition, d.j. is a bit soiled and frayed, 303 
pp. Includes: The Marranos by Emil Bernhard; Pillars of Salt by Paul Scott; 
Poor Ostrich by Hemro and You Must Stay to Tea by Toni Block.           £28 

42. Rubinstein, H.F. Israel Set Free: Five One Act Plays. London, Jonathan 
Cape, 1936. Cloth, soiled no dj. , 186 pp. They include: The Deacon and the 
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Jewess; Whitehall 1656; Jew Dyte; They Went Forth and To the Poets of 
Australia.                                                      £20 

43. Rubinstein, Hilary and WD. The Jews in Australia: A Thematic History. 
Melbourne, William Heinemann Australia, 1991. 2 large cloth vols., with dj. Vol 
1 – 1788 – 1945 625 pp. , Vol 2 1945 to Present 616 pp. Both volumes are 
presentation copies from the authors to the Anglo-Jewish writer Chaim 
Bermant and have his bookplates in them.              £60  

44. Saron, Gustave. The Jews in South Africa: A History. Cape Town, 
Oxford University Press, 1955. Cloth, dj. a little sunned and frayed,
422 pp. + folding map. Presentation copy to the Anglo-Jewish writer Chaim 
Bermant with his bookplate.                 £25 

45. Satt, Berel. A Jewish Town in Wood Sculpture. Los Angeles, The Satt 
Album Committee, 1947. Cloth, some tears to dj.,  large format xxii pp. 
English text; 32 collotype plates; xvipp. of Hebrew text. Beige cloth. Printed 
by the Plantin Press, Los Angeles. Satt's relief and free standing wood 
carvings of Lodz, Poland.  Slight bending at top of spine.                           £52 

46. Schwarz, Solomon M. The Jews in the Soviet Union. Syracuse University 
Press, 1951.   Hardbound, chipped dj., 380 pp.                               £20 

47. Strauss, Berthold. The Rosenbaums of Zell:  A Study of a Family. 
London, Hamakrik Book and Binding Co, 1962.  Blue cloth with worn and soiled 
d.j., 177 pp. PP. 1- 60 describe four generations of the Rosenbaum family, 
some photographs. PP. 61 –120 in German “Jaschern Milo Debor”, originally 
printed in Wuerzburg, 1880. Includes Hebrew notes and annotations.       £45              

48. Weinryb, Bernard D. The Jews of Poland: A Social and Economic History 
of the Jewish Community in Poland from 1100 – 1800. Philadelphia, JPS, 
1973. Cloth, d.j.,  424 pp., sunning to spine of d.j.          £32 

49. White, Arnold. The Modern Jew. London, William Heinemann, 1899. 
Leather spine, boards, wear and scuffing to spine, top 2 inches torn at hinge. 
301 pp.                                                                                           £65 

50. Wieder, Naphtali. The Judean Scrolls and Karaism. London, East and 
West Library, 1962. Cloth, slightly soiled, slightly frayed d.j., 296 pp.     £22      

51. Wolf, Lucien. Notes on the Diplomatic History of the Jewish Question, 
with Texts of Protocols, Treaty Stipulations and Other Public Acts and 
Official Documents. London, JHSE, 1919. Green cloth library binding with 
gilt decorative stamp of the Moses and Judith Montefiore College in 
Ramsgate, gilt on spine, ex libris, 133 pp.                                                 £35 
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Hebraica 
 

52. Abramsky, Rabbi Yecheskal. Eretz Yisrael, Nachalat Am Yisrael. London, 
Narodiczky, 1945. Creme wraps. pamphlet 68 pp.  Sanders 387. First part (no 
more published) from Avraham Avinu to after the conquest by Joshua.  
Sanders 387.                                £20 

53. Alon, Gedaliahu. Mechkarim Btoldot Yisrael [Studies in Jewish History: 
In the Times of the Second Temple, the Mishna and the Talmud]. Israel, 
Hakibutz Hameuchad, 1957/8. 2 vols., paper covered boards, some wear to 
edges, cloth back strip. 328 + 352 pp.            £35 

54. Alon,  Gedaliahu. Toldot ha-Yehudim be-Erets Yisra'el bi-tekufat ha-
Mishnah veha-talmud [History of the Jews in Palestine in Time of the 
Mishna and Talmud.  Israel, Hakibutz Hameuchad, 1954/5. 2 vols., paper 
covered boards, wear to edges, cloth back strip.,      383 + 277 pp.       £35 

55. Assaf, Simcha. Teshuvot Ha Geonim. Responsa Geonica ex Fragments 
Cantabrigiensibus Collegit Edidit Annotavit. Jerusalem, Mekize Nirdamim, 
1942. Cloth, with front wrapper bound in, back wrapper missing, XIV + 239 
pp.                                                                                                              £30 

56. Avron. Dov. Pinkas Hakasherim Shel Kehillat Posen. (Acta Electorum 
Communitatis Judaeorum Posnaniensium, 1621-1835). Mekize Nirdamim, 
Jerusalem, 1966. Cloth no dj., VG 479 pp.             £25 

57. Ben-Jacob, Abraham. Kehillat Yehudi Kurdistan [Kurdistan Jewish 
Communities]. Jerusalem, Ben Tzvi Hebrew University, 1961. cloth dj. 256 
pp.                        £28 

58. Bialik, Nachman. The Collected Works of Chaim Nachman Bialik. Berlin, 
Chovovei HaShirah HaIvrit, 1923.  Half cloth (Vellum looking) decorative 
paper covered boards, gilt, teg, 4 vols. illustrated by Joseph Budko (1888-
1940), Budko became the director of the Bezalel School of Arts and Crafts 
in 1935. Thick paper, some wear to edges and the edge on one volume is 
chipped, marking to bindings but a very nice set.                                     £250                                              

59. Chamisha Chumshei Torah [Five Books of Moses]. Frankfurt am Main, 
1890.  Spine missing. Prepared for publication by Rabbis, Isaac Dov Halevi 
Bamberger from Wurzburg, Abraham Adler and Meyer Lehmann from Mainz. 
532 pp.                                     £25 

60. Deinard, Ephraim. Herpath Beritanyah. New York, 1929. Blue cloth 149 pp. 
An indictment of the Palestine policy of the British Government.            £185 

61. Dziubas, Rabbi A I. Milin De Yerushalmi: Sentences by the Rabbis of 
the Talmud Yerushalmi.  Leeds, 1940. Cloth, small format 92 pp.          £20 

62. Elfenbein, Israel (ed). Minhagim Yishanim MeDura. New York, 1948. 
Customs For All the Year from 13th Century Germany. Arranged by Rabbenu 
Yitzchak Ben Meir HaLevi MiDuran. (Baal Sharie Dura) Issued for the first 
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time from 3 manuscripts.  Card Wraps. pagination runs from 130-184. I 
presume it must be an offprint?               £30 

63. Ginzberg, Louis. Yerushalmi Fragments (Sridie Yerushalmi) From the 
Genizah. Jerusalem, Makor, 1974. Blue cloth, facsimile reprint of the 1909 
JTS, edition. Vol 1 (all published) 372 pp. in Hebrew  with a 3 page English 
introduction.                  £60 

64. Greenwald, Leopold (Yekutiel). Kol Bo Al Avelut. New York 1947 and 1951. 
2 vols., the first is black cloth worn with some tearing at spine and the 
second is paper wraps. sunned,  414 + 156pp. This classic work on Halachot of 
Mourning was written by the Rabbi of Columbus Ohio. Volume 1 concentrates 
on the laws and Volume 2 contains responsa.                                         £38 

65. Hillman Samuel Isaac. Or HaYashar. (Al Masechet Hullin). Kedainiai 
(Lithunania), 1931. Hardbound, folio, missing backstrip, 282 pp.          £25 

66. Hillman, Samuel Isaac. Or HaYashar. (Al Masechet Menachot). 
Jerusalem, 1938. Wraps. frayed, backstrip missing, folio. Commentary on 
Masechet Menachot by Rabbi Hillman who was a Dayan on the London Beth 
Din. Inscribed as a present from Rebbetzen Hertzog to Isaac Bernstein. £25  

67. Horodetsky, S.A. Sholosh Meot Shana Shel Yahadut Polin. Tel Aviv, Dvir, 
1945.  Paper covered boards, cloth back strip, excellent condition. 148 pp. 
                                                                 £38 

68. Hyman, Aaron. Igeret D’rabbeinu Sherira Gaon. With the commentary 
Pathshegen  Hakethab. Green paper wraps, covers heavily worn and frayed, 
110 pp.                   £32 

69. Kahana, David. Toldot ha-Mekubalim, Ha-Shabtaim we-ha-Hassidim (The 
History of the Kabbalists, Sabbatians, and Hassidim. Odessa, 1913. Cloth, 
half title detached, pages a bit yellowed,   4 parts in on evol.153 + ix + 191pp. 
Includes a biographical memoir on Kahana by Dr Joseph Klausner.  Kahana  
(1838-1912) was an important contributor to Hochmat Yisrael and 
contributed to HaShachar and HaShiloach.             £75 

70. Kasher, Rabbi M. HaTekufah Hagedolah [The Great Era]. With a 
Supplement Kol Hator comprising the thoughts of the famed Gaon of 
Vilna visualising the redemption as transmitted by his disciple Rav Hillel 
of Shklov. Jerusalem, Torah Shelemah Institute, 1968.           £35 

71. Krochmal, Nachmann. Moreh Nevuchei Hazman. Lemberg, 1863. Edited by 
Leopold Zunz. Krochmal was the father of the Galician Wissenschaft and was 
the spiritual and intellectual mentor of Zunz, etc, etc. Krochmal died in 1840 
and his book was first published in 1851 by Zunz at Krochmal’s widow’s 
request. However, the first edition contains numerous errors and the second 
edition contains numerous corrections etc.  16 + 262 + 66 pp.         £125 
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72. Lifshitz, Prof. Haim. The State of Israel in the Light of the Philosophy 
of Rabbi A.I. Kook. Jerusalem, 1959. Wraps. 13 pp. Presentation copy from 
the author to Rabbi I. Epstein, with lengthy inscription.                            £10 

73. Nachmanides. Commentary to the Pentateuch by Moshe Ben Nachman. 
First Edition Roma prior to 1480. Facsimile of the Copy at the National 
and University Library, Jerusalem. With An Introduction by A. M. 
Habermann. Jerusalem, Makor, nd. Green cloth 2 vols. small folio in card 
board slipcase.                    £85 

74. Rivlin, Eliezer. Hazzadik Rabbi Yossef Zundel MiSalant and His 
Teachers. Jerusalem, 1927. Card Wraps., soiled chipped and pieces missing 
out of top wrapper, 150 pp.  Covers three areas - his life, his writings and the 
writings  of the Vilna Gaon and Rabbi Chaim M’Volozhin.           £45 

75. Schischa. Abraham (ed). Drasha LeRosh Hashana Rabbenu Ben David 
MePosquires (Raivad) London, Privately Printed, 1954. Blue cloth, 55 pp. £22           

76. Sepher Hajaschar: Das Heldenbuch. Berlin, Verlag von Benjamin Harz. 
Illustrated by Leo Michelson. Half leather worn and scuffed. Striking 
illustrations, 306 pp. Text in Hebrew.               £60 

77. Slonimski, Chaim Zelig (1810-1904). Yesode haIbbur (The elements of 
Intercalculation). Zhitomir, 1865.  Boards with cloth backstrip, wraps. bound 
in, ex libris.  “His works are distinguished by terseness and exactness of 
style and simple presentation” Waxman.            £165 

78. Sura Vol 2. Jerusalem, 5715-6 (1955-6). Cloth, dj, 387pp. Israeli American 
Annual for study and research in problems relating to Israel and the World 
in the Past and Present. Edited by Samuel K. Mirsky. In Hebrew.           £15 

79. Talmud. Bava Kama. (ed by JN Epstein and Translated into Hebrew with 
a commentary by Shraga Abrahamson). Dvir and Massada, 1952. Hardback, 
folio, dj., 210 pp. An important critical edition of the Talmud with a 
translation into modern Hebrew.               £45 

80. Talmud. Bava Batra. (ed by JN Epstein and Translated into Hebrew with 
a commentary by Ezra Zion Melamed). Dvir and Massada, 1958. Hardback, 
folio, dj., 210 pp. An important critical edition of the Talmud with a 
translation into modern Hebrew.               £45 

81. Yaffa, Tzvi Hirsch. Korot Chesban HaIbbur. History of Intercalculation 
of the Calendar. Jerusalem, 1931. Paper Covered boards with cloth 
backstrip, ex libris, 219 pp. + charts + 1 fold out chart.         £95 
 

Antiquarian Judaica  
 

82. Aquin, Philippe D’, (formerly Mordechai) Primeageniae voces; seu radices 
breves linguae sanctae. Text in Latin and Hebrew, contemporary calf, 
rubbed, 16mo, Paris, Sebastian Cramoisy, 1620. Measures approximately 4.5 
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inches by 3 inches. Aquin, a Hebraist was born in Carpentras about 1578 and 
died in Paris 1650. Born Mordechai, he converted to Christianity and changed 
his name to Phillipe.               £500 

83. Buxtorf (Johannes) Concorddantiae Bibliorum Hebraicae. Basel, L Konig, 
1632. Title within architectural border, title loose, slightly browned, ink 
inscription on *2, last f. with hole slightly creased, ex-theological library 
copy with bookplate on front pasted down, contemporary vellum soiled.  £280 

84. De' Rossi, Giovanni Bernado (1742–1831). Lexicon Hebraicum: selectum 
quo Ex Antiquo Et Inedito R. Parchonis Lexico Novas Ac Diversas 
Rariorum Ac Difficiliorum Vocum Significationes. Parmae, 1805. 44 pp. 
Italian Christian Hebraist. De' Rossi was born in Castelnuovo d'Ivrea, Aosta. 
He became a priest in 1766 and graduated in theology in Turin. He had a 
profound knowledge of Hebrew language and medieval Jewish literature, and 
held the chair of oriental languages at Parma University from 1769 to 1821. 
De' Rossi's library of Jewish literature, one of the most valuable that has 
ever been brought together, comprised 1,432 manuscripts (some illuminated), 
and 1,442 printed books including many incunabula, some unique. It was 
purchased for 100,000 francs in 1816 by Marie Louise, duchess of Parma, who 
presented it to the Palatine library at Parma, where it still is. De' Rossi 
compiled a catalogue of his collection (Manuscripti codices hebraici 
bibliothecae J. B. de Rossi, accurate ab eodem descripti et illustrati, 3 vols., 
Parma, 1803), and wrote valuable works on Jewish incunabula (Annales 
hebraeo-typographici saeculi XV, Parma, 1795) and 16th-century typography 
(Annales hebraeo-typographici ab anno 1501 ad 1540, Parma, 1799), as well as 
on other subjects of Jewish interest, including studies of variant biblical 
texts and polemical literature. His Dizionario storico degli autori ebrei e 
delle loro opere (2 vols., Parma, 1802; Ger. ed. Leipzig, 1839) is still of value, 
especially for the biographical notes on contemporary Jewish scholars. £175 

85. L’Empereur Van Oppyck (constatin) De Legibus Ebraeorum Forensibus 
Liber Singularis, Only edition. Leiden, [Bonaventure & Abraham] Elzevier, 
1637. Printed in Hebrew and Latin, woodcut device on title, woodcut 
decorations, slightly browned, ex-theological library bookplate on front 
pastedown, contemporary vellum, slightly soiled, Willems 459. 4to. A work on 
Bava Kamma.                                     £650 

86. Johannis, S. Horae Hebraicae et Talmudicae Impensae In Evangelium. 
London, 1671. 244 + 4. Text in Latin, some minor worming on top outside edge 
of a few pages. Modern binding, leather label on spine.         £185 

87. Jacob, John. The Jew Turned Christian or the Corner Stone [Even 
L’Rosh Pinah]. Wherein is an Assertion of Christ Being the True Messiah. 
London, 1678. A missionary tract by John Jacob, “formerly a Jew but now a 
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Christian” ex libris, some soiling to last page, top corner at fore-edge of title 
page missing no loss of text,  36 pp. Roth, pg 281 no 38.                         £185 

88. Reland (Adrian) Palestina Opgeheldert. Ofte De Gelegentheyd Van Het 
Joodsche Land. Utrecht, Willem Broedelet, 1719. Engraved frontispiece, 
title in red and black with engraved device, portrait, 8 folding maps, folding 
genealogical table sort tear, some light foxing and browning, contemporary 
vellum, 8vo. In Dutch.                £650 

89. Vitringa (Campegius) De Synogoga Vetere Libri Tres, 2 parts in 1 vol. 
Franequer, Johannis Gyzelaar, 1696. Engraved frontispieces margins a little 
cropped, slightly browned, ex-theological library copy with bookplate on front 
pastedown, contemporary blind-stamped vellum, soiled, sm. 4to.In Latin £600             

90. Wagenseil, Johann Christoph. Tela Ignea. Hoc est: arcani, et horribles 
Judaeorum adversus Christum Deum et Christianam religionem libri 
(“Flaming arrows of Satan; that is, the secret and horrible books of the 
Jews against Christ, God, and the Christian religion”). Aldorf, Joh. 
Henricus Schonnerstaedt 1681. First edition, title in red and black, lacks 
portrait, errata leaf at end, title and errata leaf slightly frayed, browned, 
ex-theological library copy with bookplate on front pastedown, contemporary 
vellum soiled, thick 4to. A collection of works written by Jews for use in 
Jewish-Christian disputations and controversies. Wagenseil published these 
for the first time, with a Latin translation and his own introduction, with the 
intention of making Christians aware of the Jewish objections to Christianity 
and thus to refute them. Many of these Jewish writings were published for 
the first time in this volume.  Text in Latin and Hebrew with occasional 
Greek, Syriac and Arabic. Front piece portrait of the author is missing. £650 
 

 
 
Palestine, Israel, Zionism 

 
91. Abcarius, M. F. Palestine: Through The Fog of Propaganda. London, 

Hutchinson, ND [1946]. Cloth no dj.              £25 
92. Abrahams, Israel. Campaigns in Palestine From Alexander The Great. 

Chicago: Argonaut, 1967. Reprint of 1927 original. 8vo/xi + 55pp. Hardcover. 
Black cloth. First delivered as a Schweich Lecture in 1922. Map. One plate 
showing ancient coins issued in the region.                                                £15 

93. Adler, Cyrus. Memorandum on The Western Wall. Philadelphia, 1930. + 14 
plates. Wraps. Revised proof printed as manuscript,  91pp.           £15 

94. Baratz, Joseph. A Village By the Jordan: The Story of Degania. London, 
Harvill, 1954. Cloth frayed dj., 176 pp. numerous illustrations.                  £15 
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95. Barbour, Nevill. Nisi Dominus: A Survey of the Palestine Controversy. 
London, George Harrap, 1946. Red cloth, no dj., 248 pp. with three maps, 
foxing to endpapers and fore-edge, First edition.                                     £20  

96. Ben-Gurion, David. Jewish Immigration Into Palestine. (Mr Ormsby-
gore’s Despatch of the 10th March, 1938). London, Jewish Agency for 
Palestine, 1938. Wraps, 24 pp.              £15 

97. Ben-Jacob, Jeremiah. The U.N. Solution, The Jewish State Study Unit 
no. 1. New York, American Zionist Youth Commission, 1948. Card wraps. 
stains to cover 106 pp. including charts and maps.            £18 

98. Bentwich, Norman. Early English Zionists 1890-1920. Tel Aviv, Palestine, 
ND.,  45 pp. No.5 in a series of pamphlets, titled The Zionist Library.      £15 

99. Bentwich, Norman and Michael Kisch. Brigadier Frederick Kisch. London: 
Vallentine Mitchell, 1966 First Edition. Hardbound, chipped, dj., illustrated, 
200 pp.                                                                                                                          £15 

100. Bne Horin Movement. A New Deal For Palestine: A Memorandum 
Suggesting a Solution of the Palestine Problem Submitted to His 
Majesty’s Government by the Bne Horin Movement of Palestine. Wraps. 
49 pp. small hole to front wrapper.              £35 

101. Bolitho, Hector. The Angry Neighbours. London, Arthur Barker, 1957. 
Cloth bound, very good copy some fraying and tearing to dj., some foxing to 
fore-edge, First edition,  160pp.                                                                £15 

102. [British Government] Jerusalem, Social Welfare, Annual Report, 1944. 
Jerusalem, 1945 no. 8. 32 pp. Ex Libris              £45 

103. Cohen, Amnon and Bernard Lewis. Population and revenue in the Towns of 
Palestine in the Sixteenth Century. Princeton, Princeton University Press, 
1978. Red cloth, no dj.,199 pp.              £20 

104. Cotterell, Paul. (UK) The Railways of Palestine and Israel. Abingdon, 
Tourret Publishing, 1984. Hardbound, 150 pp. extensively illustrated.       £18 

105. Duff, Douglas V. Bailing With A Teaspoon. London, John Long Ltd, 1953. 
First edition, Clothbound, some wear to dj one tear with a little loss, dj 
sunned at spine. Presentation copy with inscription to Muriel Duff (his wife?). 
224 pp. foxing to fore-edge. "A stark exciting and unforgettable picture of 
what happened to one man who filled a police saddle and stern-sheets in the 
holy Land of The Mandate"                                                                        £25                       

106. Einhorn, Moses. Impression of My Flying Trip To Palestine. 1946. Wraps. 
40 pp., illustrations. Reprinted from the Hebrew Medical Journal.            £35 

107. Elath, Eliahu. Israel and Elath: The Political Struggle for the Inclusion 
of Elath in the Jewish State. London, Weidenfeld and Nicolson for JHSE, 
1966. Cloth, dj. , 26 pp.               £12 

108. [England – Departments of State and Official Bodies. Colonial Office. – 
Commission on the Palestine Disturbances]. Va’adath ha-Hakirah. Din 
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veHeshbon. A Report of the Proceedings held by the Commission of the 
Palestine Disturbances. Tel Aviv, 1929-30. 7 parts in one volume, disbound 
covers removed but all 7 parts still held together, 100 + 68 + 92 + 109 + 96 + 
120 (+8 pages plates) + 176. (The copy listed in the Second Supplementary 
Catalogue in the British Library is lacking several pages).  First and last 
couple of pages a bit tatty.                                          £350 

109. Ferris, A.J. When Russia Invades Palestine. London, 1941. Pictorial Wraps. 
100 pp. A missionary curiosity.                £15 

110. Fraenkel, Josef. Theodor Herzl: Biography. London, Ararat Publishing 
Society, 1946. Softcover with dj.. 8vo. Pictorial wrappers., a couple of stains 
to dj.  154pp. B/w photos and ills, index.              £18 

111. [Friends of the Palestine Folk Opera] The Palestine Folk Opera. Tel Aviv, 
1946. Wraps, pocket size,  Hebrew and English, photos, unpaginated,       £18  

112. Goodman, Paul. Zionism in England: English Zionist Federation 1899-
1929. London, nd. Brown wraps.,  63 pp. + 1 plate.              £15 

113. Granovski, Dr A. The Vale of Zebulun: How the Jewish National Fund Is 
Opening Up A New Region in Northern Palestine. Jewish National Fund, 
Jerusalem, N.D (34?). Wraps. Stencilled & stapled pamphlet, 19 pp.          £25 

114. G. S. I. Short Handbook of Palestine (Restricted). Palestine, 1945. 3 fold 
out charts and one fold out map. 72 pp.                                                     £45 

115. Hanauer, Rev J.E. Walks About Jerusalem. London, London Society for 
Promoting Christianity Amongst the Jews, 1910. 257 pp. 192 illustrations. Gilt 
cloth, milt wrinkling of cloth at top corner of top board, ow nice copy.      £25 

116. Hanna, Paul L. British Policy in Palestine. Washington, American Council on 
Public Affairs, 1942. Wraps., 214 pp.              £45 

117. Hechalutz Yearbook 1947: Builders and Fighters. NY, Hechalutz 
Organization of America, 1947. Wraps., heavily worn at spine, some 
fragments of spine missing, illustrations, 172 pp. + ads.            £28 

118. Hersch, Liebmann. La Population de la Palestine et Les Perspectives Du 
Sionisme. Roma, [1928]. Wraps., 22pp. By professor of statistics and 
demography at the University of Geneva.  In French.  Ex libris.                £28 

119. His Majesty’s Stationery Office [HMSO]. Palestine Partition Commission 
Report. London, HMSO, 1938. Blue paper wraps. 310 pp. + 10 foldout maps 2 
of which are in a sleeve in the back cover. Wear to wraps.           £45 

120. HMSO. The System of Education of the Jewish Community in Palestine. 
London, 1946. Wraps. vi + 119 pp.                                           £45 

121. HMSO. Correspondence with the Palestine Arab Delegation and the 
Zionist Organisation. London: HMSO, 1922 31pp. 8vo. Paper wrappers. 
British Parliamentary Paper Cmd1700, ex libris.             £25 
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122. HMSO. Report to the General Assembly by the United Nations Special 
Committee on Palestine, Geneva 31st August, 1947. London, HMSO, 1947. 
Wraps. 98 pp. ex libris Colonial Office Library.                                         £45        

123. HMSO. Report of the Commission appointed by His Majesty’s Government 
in the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, with the 
approval of the Council of the League of Nations, to determine the  
rights an claims of Moslems and Jews in connection with the Western or 
Wailing Wall at Jerusalem, December, 1930. London, HMSO, 1931. Wraps. 
3 charts, 2 fold outs. 66 pp.                                                                      £65 

124. HMSO. Palestine Royal Commission Report. Presented by the Secretary 
of State for the Colonies in Parliament by Command of His Majesty, 
July, 1937. London, HMSO, 1937. Wraps., wear to wraps. 404 pp + 7 fold 
out maps, ex libris. CMD 5479.              £48 

125. HMSO. Palestine Partition Report. Presented by the Secretary of State 
for the Colonies in Parliament by Command of His Majesty, October, 
1938. London, HMSO, 1938. Wraps., wear to wraps. 310 pp + 12 fold out 
maps, ex libris. CMD 5854.               £48 

126. HMSO. Parliamentary Debates House of Commons Official Report 
(Palestine: Motion [Mr Noel Baker] upon a Division negatived) Vol 358 
No. 35. London, 1940. Blue wraps., columns 355-534 (Palestine debate 411 – 
530)                                                                                                           £35 

127. Hughes, C. E. Above and Beyond Palestine: An Account Of the Work Of 
The East Indies and Egypt Seaplane squadron 1916-1918. London, Ernest 
Benn Ltd. Cloth, no dj. illustrations by the author, fold out map.              £22                                                                           

128. Hyamson, A.M. Palestine Under The Mandate. London, Methuen, 1950. 
Cloth, dj. excellent condition, 210 pp.              £20 

129. Illustrated London News & Others. 70 items mostly 1930s-1950s. 
Illustated London New, The Sphere one or two other magazines, with 
pictures, features on Palestine, Israel. Including, Irgun attacks on British, 
Arab riots, Jewish refugees protesting against British, Palestine Police etc. A 
large collection of vivid pictures recreate this important era.                 £950                                                                                                                                

130. Immigration Statistics for 1921. 34 pp. 5 in Hebrew numerous charts ex 
libris Foreign Office Library.               £65 

131. Infield, Henrik. Co-Operative Living in Palestine. London, 1946. Cloth, no 
dj., 144 pp. + plates.                                                                                £20 

132. Jakobovits, Sir Immanuel. The Attitude to Zionism of Britain’s Chief 
Rabbis as Reflected in Their Writings. London, JHSE, 1981. Wraps, 23 pp.                                                         
£10 

133. Jastrow, Morris. Zionism and the Future of Palestine: The Fallacies and 
Dangers of Political Zionism. New York, Macmillan and Co., 1919. Cloth, 
marking to upper board, no dj., 159 pp.            £30 
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134. Jeffries, J.M.N. The Palestine Deception. “Daily Mail” Inquiry on the 
Spot. London, ND. Anti Zionist and Anti Semitic Collection of Essays. Wraps, 
worn especially at spine and soiled. 72 pp.                                                  £50 

135. Jewish Agency For Palestine. Memorandum on the “Report of the 
Commission on the Palestine Disturbances of August, 1929.” London, 1930. 
Wraps. 111pp.                 £48 

136. [Jewish Agency For Palestine] Some Legal Aspects of the Jewish Case: 
Memorandum Submitted to The United Nations Special Committee on  
Palestine. Jerusalem, 1937. Wraps. 36pp .                                              £35 

137. [Jewish Agency For Palestine] Memorandum Submitted to The Royal 
Commission on the Behalf of the Jewish Agency For Palestine. London, 
1936. Wraps. 288 p + 8 page index laid in.                                 £48 

138. [Jewish National Fund, Keren Kayemeth Leisrael]. The Defence of the 
Jews Against The Attack of Arabs in Erez Israel. Jerusalem, August, 
1929 Wraps. stencilled and top stapled,  23 + X pp. last page detached.   £48 

139. [Jewish National Fund] Pocket Diary 5704 1943/4. Wraps. small format. 
£15 

140. [Jewish National Fund] Pocket Diary 5718 1957/8. Wraps. small format. 
10 Anniversary of Israel’s Independence              £12 

141. Jewish Socialist Labour Party. British Labour Party Policy on Palestine. A 
collection of documents speeches and articles, 1917-1938. With an 
Introduction by J.S. Middleton. London, 1938.            £30 

142. Khaled, Leila. My People Shall Live: The Autobiography of A 
Revolutionary. London, Hodder and Stoughton, 1973. Cloth, dj., first ed. 
223pp. Edited by George Hajjar.                £25 

143. Koestler, Arthur. Promise and Fulfilment. London, Macmillan, 1949. Cloth, 
tearing to dj. First ed. 335pp.                £18 

144. Lau-Lavie, N. Moshe Dayan: A Biography. London, Vallentine Mitchell, 
1968. Cloth, dj. 223 pp.                                                                              £15 

145. League of the Arab States. The Palestine Refugees: Information and 
Statistics. Costa Tsoumas & Co. Press, 1957.                                            £30 

146. Lock, Major H. O. The Conquerors of Palestine, Through Forty 
Centuries. With Introduction by Field Marshal Viscount Allenby. London, 
1920.  Red cloth, spine sunned, 126 pp. + folding map.                     £20 

147. Lorch, Netanel. The Edge of the Sword. New York, Putnam, 1961. Cloth, 
tear to dj. which is covered, 475 pp.             £15 

148. Luke, Harry Charles. Ceremonies at the Holy Places. London, The Faith 
Press, 1932. Wraps 74 pp. With illustrations from paintings by Philippa 
Stephenson. Wear to spine and some foxing.                                             £35 
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149. Luke, Harry Charles and Edward Keith-Roach. The Handbook of 
Palestine. London, Macmillan, 1922. 295 pp. frontis + folding map in back 
pocket.                                                                                                      £45                

150. Major, A (Act. Lt.-Col.) D.S.O. Some Fighting in Palestine in 1917. 
Printed for private circulation in Worcester by, Bayliss, Lewis and Co. (ND 
1917?).  Wraps. 24 pp.                 £20 

151. Marlowe, John. Rebellion in Palestine. London, Cresset Press, 1946. Cloth, 
dj, 279 pp.                  £20 

152. Massey, W.T. How Jerusalem Was Won: Being the Record of Allenby’s 
Campaign in Palestine. London, Constable, 1919. Cloth, a little hole in spine, 
some wear to spine, illustrated, 295 pp.             £28 

153. Mehdi, M.R. A Palestine Chronicle. London, Alpha, 1973. F/F. First Edition. 
8vo. 84pp + list of Arab lands confiscated.              £20 

154. Michaelis, Dr Anthony R. Weizmann Centenary: His Living Memorial – The 
Institute Bearing His Name. London, The Anglo Israel Association, 1974.  
Card wraps., small stain to top of last few pages not affecting text,  64 pp. 
Includes an appendix with a bibliography of the Scientific Papers and Patents 
of Dr. Weizmann.                 £20 

155. [Mount Carmel] Mount Carmel. London, Burns Oates and Washbourne Ltd, 
1923. An English handbook on the origin and history of the ancient Order of 
Mount Carmel. Cloth, 104 pp. illustrated.             £20 

156. Palestine Can Take Millions. London, Jewish Agency For Palestine, 1944. 
Wraps., 22 pp. Damage to covers, some pages have a cut, no loss of text. £32 

157. [Pamphlet] Hertz, Rabbi Dr J H. The News Paths Whither Do They 
Lead? London, Oxford University Press, 1926. Wraps, repaired at top of 
spine, 39pp.                 £15 

158. [Pamphlet] Herzl – Bialik: A Commemorative Booklet. London, Jewish 
National Fund Youth Department, 1943. Blue wraps, 24 pp., illustrated. New 
edition (orig ed 1939) compiled by Lily Beyrack and Rev B. Cherrick.         £15 

159. Palestine Liberation Organisation. Black September Beirut, Palestine 
Liberation Organization Research Center, 1971: First ed., softcover, 8vo, 
some signs of wear, 156pp, sketches and cartoons, appendices. , From many 
sources of documentation, including broadcasts newspaper and press releases 
from North America and Europe, a detailed report of September 1970 battle 
in Amman between Jordanian army and Palestinian fighters.                     £40 

160. Patterson, J.H. With the Zionists in Gallipoli. London, Hutchinson,1916. 
Blue cloth, first ed. spine sunned, a little frayed at top of spine, 316 pp + fold 
out map + map facing 306+ 32 ads, some minor foxing to first couple of 
pages.                       £85 

161. Pearlman, LT. Col. Moshe. The Army of Israel. New York, Philosophical 
Library, 1950. Blue cloth no dj. 266 pp. with photos.                                  £15 
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162. Peretz, Don. Intifada: The Palestinian Uprising. Boulder, Westview, 1990. 
Paperback, 246pp. illustrated.         £8 

163. Riley-Smith. The Feudal Nobility and the Kingdom of Jerusalem 1174-
1277. London, Macmillan, 1973. 351 pp. Some minor soiling to dj., soiling to 
top edge.                           £28 

164. Oliphant, Laurence. Haifa or Life in Modern Palestine. Edinburgh and 
London, William Blackwood and sons, 1887. Paper covered boards with a cloth 
spine, boards are worn at edges and corners, wear to top and bottom of 
spine, 369 pp + 24 p. ads.                £75 

165. Rahman, As’ad Abdul. Memoirs of a Prisoner. Beirut, Palestine Research 
Center, 1969. Paperback 150 pp.              £25 

166. Reifenberg, A. The soils of Palestine. London: Thomas Murby & Co, 1947 
Second Edition, Revised. Hardbound, dj.,179 pp. Studies in soil formation and 
land utilisation in the Mediterranean.              £25 

167. [Reports of the Experts] Boston Daniels Printing Co. 1928. Paper Wraps, 
staining to top wrap, wear and fading to spine; 8vo; 741 pages; Includes 2 
maps (1 folds out) & 3 fold-out tables PART I: Agricultural colonization. I. 
The report of Dr. Elwood Mead and associates. II. Summary of economic 
data relating to Jewish agricultural colonies, by Professor Frank Adams. III. 
Soil reconnaissance, by A. T. Strahorn. IV. The horticulture possibilities as 
especially related to agricultural colonization, by Knowles A. Ryerson. -V. 
Irrigation and water supply, by Cyril Q. Henriques. VI. Report on education 
and research, by Professor Jacob Lipman. VII. Report on the Jewish 
settlements, by Sir John Campbell. VIII. Report on a visit to Palestine, by 
Sir E. J. Russell. PART II: Labor. IX. The labor movement and cooperation, 
by Dr. Leo Wolman. PART III: Public health. X. A sanitary survey, by 
Professor Milton J. Rosenau and Dr. Charles F. Wilinsky. Illustrated by 
Illustrated by 79 Numbered Photos. First Edition. Binding is Paper Wrappers.   
£45 

168. Revusky, Abraham. Jews in Palestine. New York, The Vanguard Press, 
1945. Octavo, blue cloth, xx + 363 pp., b/w photos, selected bibliography, 
index. Yellowed paper. Very Good.              £12 

169. Sacher, Harry. The Mandate and the Building of a New Palestine. 
London, The Zionist Federation, 1943. Wraps. 12 pp. Cover bent and Wraps  
partially separated at spine.                                                                      £15 

170. Sacher, H. Zionism and the Jewish Future. London, John Murray, 1916. 
Red cloth, no dj., 252 pp. + 2 folding maps.            £20 

171. Samuel, Edwin. Handbook of the Jewish Communal Villages in Palestine. 
Jerusalem, Zionist Organization Youth Department, 1945. Wraps. 92 pp. fold 
out maps and charts, papers yellowed.                                                       £25 
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172. Samuel, The Rt Hon Sir Herbert Samuel. Great Britain and Palestine. 
London, Jewish Historical Society of England, 1935. Wraps., 32 pp. 
Presentation copy signed by Gustave Tuck.                                 £10 

173. Samuel, Ludwig. Jewish Agriculture in Palestine: A Progressive Factor in 
Middle East Economy. Jerusalem, Jewish Agency For Palestine Economic 
Research Institute, 1946.  Wraps., 143 pp. pages a bit browned, ex libris. 
£25. 

174. Sidebotham, Herbert. British Imperial Interests in Palestine. London, 
1937. Wraps., 16 pp. Full text of the Memorandum submitted by Mr 
sidebotham to the Royal Commission.                                                        £25 

175. Sidebotham, Herbert. British Interests in Palestine. London, 1934. 
Wraps., 44 pp.                 £28 

176. Sidebotham, Herbert. England and Palestine: Essays Towards the 
Restoration of the Jewish State. London, Constable and Company, 1918.  
Cloth, 257pp., pages browned.              £18 

177. Slotzki, Abraham Jacob. Shivat Tsion (a collection of essays and letters 
from the Geonai HaDor on the importance of living in Israel. Warsaw, 
1891. Qtr leather, scuffed, name tag sellotaped to spine, two parts in one 
volume, 106  + 88 pp. In Hebrew.                                                               £85 
The following two items are part of a genre of Books and Pamphlets devoted 
to the memory of Jewish Soldiers that were killed in the line of duty 
defending the Jewish Community both in the Mandate era and after the 
establishment of the State of Israel.  

178. [Soldiers Memorial Book] Uri Eilon. Kibbutz Gan Shmuel, Hashomer Hazair. 
1956. Card Wraps. with some pieces missing. Photos, appreciations from 
frends etc. Uri Eilon died in action in 1956.  Unpaginated about 60 pages.  In 
Hebrew.                    £20 

179. [Soldiers Memorial Book] Shaul Weinshall. Tel Aviv, 1951. Small paper 
covered boards damage to spine. Picture of him on top board. Shaul 
Weinshall died in action in 1948.  Pictures of him and letters by him, an essay 
by him “From Philanthropy to A National Economy” and appreciations by 
friends. Nearly 100 pp. All in Hebrew except for essay.            £22 

180. Sokolow, Nahum. History of Zionism 1600-1918. London, Longmans, Green 
& Co., 1919. Red cloth, 2 vols., [LII + 313 + LXIII + 480pp.], first edition, 
illustrated, some minor signs of wear. Massive important early history of 
Zionism.                                                                                                     £85 

181. Stein, Leonard. The Balfour Declaration. London, Vallentine Mitchell. Blue 
cloth, no dj., 681 p.                 £18 

182. Stein, Leonard. Weizmann and England. London,  WH Allen for JHSE, 
1964. Cloth, dj. F/F 32 pp.               £12 
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183. Sykes, Christopher. Cross Roads To Israel. London, Collins, 1965. Cloth, 
some chipping and minor fraying to dj., 479 pp.             £15 

184. Tibawi, A.L. The Islamic Pious Foundation in Jerusalem: Origins, history 
and Usurpation by Israel. London The Islamic Cultural Centre 1978 
Hardback, 9 3/4 by 7 inches, 54 pp. + appendices, maps, and photographs.£10 

185. Traub, Dr Michael. The Jewish Problem and Palestine as its Solution. 
Wellington, Zionist Council for New Zealand, 1943.  Paper Wraps. 15 pp. £20 

186. Tristram, H.B. Natural History of the Bible. London: Society for 
Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1877.  Decorative Cloth. Fifth edition. 
Decorated red cloth boards, gilt title to front and spine, signs of wear. 
Hinges cracked, 520 pp. B/w illustrations. 'Includes a description of every 
animal and plant mentioned in holy scripture.'            £40 

187. [Vaad Leumi The General Council of the Jewish Community of Palestine]. 
The Jewish Community of Palestine and its Social Services, Memorandum 
Submitted to the United Nations Special Committee on Palestine. 
Jerusalem, 1947. Wraps., 49 pp. Fold out map.             £45 

188. [Vaad Leumi The General Council of the Jewish Community of Palestine]. 
Local Government In Palestine, Memorandum Submitted to the United 
Nations Special Committee on Palestine. Jerusalem, 1947. Wraps., 46 pp. 
£45 

189. [Vaad Leumi The General Council of the Jewish Community of Palestine]. 
Features of Emergency Legislation in Palestine, Memorandum Submitted 
to the United Nations Special Committee on Palestine. Jerusalem, 1947. 
Wraps., 15 pp.                                                                                            £45 

190. Weisgal, Meyer W (ed). Theodor Herzl: A Memorial. New York, 1929. 
Wraps., small folio, a few pages loose,  illustrated. 320 pp           £30 

191. Weizmann, Dr Chaim. The Jewish People and Palestine. Jerusalem, Head 
Office of the Zionist Organisation, 1936.                                                  £18 
 

 
Judaica in German  

 
192. Baerwald, Dr Leo and Dr Ludwig Feuchtwanger. Festgabe 50 Jahre 

Hauptsynagoge Munchen, 1887-1937. Munich, 1937. Wraps. 78 pp. + ads.  
£48 

193. Bin Gorian, MJ. Abraham Isaac und Jacob. Frankfurt, 1917. Paper boards, 
backstrip replaced with tape and inner hinges taped. Together with Joseph 
und Seine Bruder. Frankfurt, 1917. Same condition.            £20 

194. Bloch, Dr Josef S. Israel und die Volker. Berlin, wien, Verlag Benjamin 
Harz, 1922.  Cloth some minor soiling and wear, LII + 830 pp. A compendium 
of apologetics based on the evidence of the experts in connection with the 
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August Rohling trial (1883-1885). Bloch was an active combatant of Anti-
Semitism in late 19th Century and Early 20th Century Vienna.            £38 

195. Brucklmeier, Max. Beitrage zur rechtlichen Stellung der Juden im 
romischen Reich. Inaugral-Dissertation zur Erlangung der Doktorwurde 
der juristischen Fakultat der Ludwig-Maximilians-Universitat zu Munchen. 
Munich, 1939. Wraps, 66 pp., some creasing.            £35 

196. Die Judischen Gefallenen Des Deutschen Heeres, Der Deutsche Marine 
Und Der Deutschen Schutztruppen 1914-1918: Ein Gedenbuch. (Berlin), 
1932 (Berlin) 8vo. Cloth. (II + 424pp.), back external hinge is beginning to 
split. Text in German. This extraordinary work lists the Jews that died 
fighting for Germany in World War I, including commemorative rolls from 
the German Army, Navy, and Homefront troops, with details of birthdates, 
home towns & cities, death dates, and military units.           £85 

197. Friedemann, Adolf. Das Leben Theodor Herzls. Berlin, Judischer Verlag, 
1919. Backstrip missing, reading copy. 122 pp. + facsimile of a letter from 
Herzl.                   £12 

198. Hameln, Gluckel Von. Denkwurdigkeiten. Berlin, Judischer Verlag, 1914. 
Edited by Dr Alfred Feilchenfeld. 328 pp.                                                 £30 

199. Ionescu, Radu. Die Juden in der Rumanischen Volkswirtschaft. Inaugural 
Dissertation zur Erlangung des staatswissenschaftlichen Fakultat der 
Friederich-Wilhelms Universitat zu Berlin. 1941.                                        £40 

200. Juden in Preussen: Ein Kapitel deutscher Geshichte. Herausgegeben vom 
Bildarchiv Preussischer Kulturbesitz. Berlin, Harenberg, 1981. Paperbound, 
small format 476 pp., extensively illustrated.              £15 

201. Schleiden, Dr M.J. Die Romantif Des Marthriums bei den Juden im 
Mittelalter. (with a biographical study of Dr Schleiden). Wien, 1931. 
Wraps., 68 + 18 pp.                 £25  

202. Schocken. Almanach Des Schocken Verlags, auf das Jahr 5695 (1934/5). 
Berlin, Schocken, 1934/5. Publishers printed blue wrapps.,  spine faded and a 
little worn, staining to bottom edge., 158 pp + 22 pp. advertisment for the 
publisher. With contributions by Buber, Max Brod , Kafka and others. 
"Aufzeichnungen über eine jüdische Wandertruppe" is selected from his 
diaries by Max Brod and was later printed in the collected works. There is a  
small (9x14 cm) facsimile on 4 pages, of one of the earliest Hebrew books 
printed in Germany. Pp. 96-103 contain Kafka's Aufzeichnungen über eine 
jüdische Wandertruppe, the description of his meeting with a troupe of 
Yiddish actors in the Café Savoy in Prague in 1911. This encounter was to 
have a profound effect on his writing. The passage was later published in an 
extended version in the Tagebücher volume of Max Brod's Gesammelte 
Schriften, 1935-7.                 £45 
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203. Schocken. Almanach Des Schocken Verlags, auf das Jahr 5696 (1935/6). 
Berlin, Schocken, 1935/6. Beige wraps in good condition. Contributors 
include: Buber, Baeck, Wolfskehl, Rosenzweig, Glatzer, Ludwig Strauss and 
others . Paperbound, 185 pp.   There is one coloured plate facing page 176.                                       
£45 

204. Schocken. Almanach Des Schocken Verlags, auf das Jahr 5699 (1938/9). 
Berlin, Schocken, 1938/9. Light brown publishers wraps. contributors include: 
Martin Buber; Agnon; Leo Baeck;   132 +26 + ads.                                      £45 

205. Sellenthin, H.G. Judisches Gemeindehaus Berlin, 27 September 1959. 
Berlin, 1959. Wraps. 130 pp., numerous illustrations.             £15 

206. Zobel, Moritz. Das Jahr Des Juden: in brauch und liturgie. Berlin, 
Schocken Verlag, 1936.  Cloth at spine heavily worn and torn, 207 pp. volume 
55-56 in the remarkable series of Schocken books published in Nazi 
Germany.                   £15 

207. Zunz, Dr Leopold. Geschichte und Literatur. Berlin, 1845. 607 pp. Front 
inner hinge broken, top external hinge torn for about 2 inches. Vol 1 (all 
published), foxed.  This book formed a landmark in Jewish Studies. It 
consists of six essays on important historical and literary subjects. The 
first, ‘Franco-German Jewries during the Middle Ages’ is probably the most 
important (Waxman).                                                                               £225 
 

American  Judaica  
 

208. Agudat HaRabannim, Union of Orthodox Hebrew Congregations of the 
United States and Canada.  Jubilee Book to Commemorate 25 Years since 
its Establishment (1902- 1927). New York, 1928. Hardbound, small folio
223 pp. Contains a lengthy history of the movement, biographical details of 
Agudat Rabbanim that are now deceased and includes a listing of the the 
Rabbanim of the Union with their addresses. Contains greeting from Rabbis 
in Europe and Palestine. An extremely interesting piece of American 
Judaica/Hebraica. In Hebrew.                  £150 

209. Berkowitz, Henry. Kiddush or Sabbath Sentiment in the Home. 
Philadelphia, 1898. With special illustrations by Katherine Cohen, 70 pp + 4 
pp family record. Singerman 5310.                                                             £65 

210. Glazer, Rabbi Simon. The Jews of Iowa: A Complete History and 
Accurate Account of Their Religious Social, Economical and Educational 
Progress in This State. Des Moines, Koch, 1905. Cloth, covers are heavily 
marked, a couple of pieces missing out of the spine., illustrated. 358pp. £95 

211. Hebrew Characteristics: Miscellaneous Papers from the German. New 
York, American Jewish Publication Society, 1875, 96 pp. Singermann 2506.      
£85 
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212. Jewish Charities: Proceedings of the Second Conference of Jewish 
Charities in the United States held in Detroit Michigan, May 26th to 
28th, 1902. Cincinnati Krehbiel, 1902. Cloth, ex libris, cloth torn at one 
corner, 298 pp.                   £75 

213. JTS. Students’ Annual. Volume III, Schechter Memorial Volume. New 
York, 1916. Black cloth, some pages affected by damp, stain to fore-edge, 
withdrawn stamp on FFEP overall a very nice copy, illustrations, 204 pp.  Most 
of the volume consists of essays on Schecter and tributes to him.           £60 

214. Johlson, Joseph. Instruction in the Mosaic Relion. Translated from the 
German of J Johlson, Teacher of an Israelitisch School at Frankford on 
the Maine, by Isaac Leeser, Reader of the Portugese Jewish 
Congragation in Philadelphia. Philadelphia, Adam Waldie, 5590 [1830]. Paper 
boards with cloth backstrip, ex libris, top inch of FFEP missing, general signs 
of wear, viii + 139 pp. Singerman 0489.            £325 

215. Kalisch, Isidor. A sketch of the Talmud, the World Renowned Collection 
of Jewish Traditions. New York, L H Frank, 1877. Cloth, 38pp. Singerman 
2635 

With as Issued 
Sepher Yezirah.A Book on Creation; or, The Jewish Metaphysics of         
Remote Antiquity. With English Translation. Preface, Explanatory Notes 
and Glossary by Rev. Dr Isidor Kalisch (New york, 1877) 57 pp. Black 
gilt cloth.  Singerman 2635.                      £85 

216. Kisch, Guido. In Search of Freedom: A History of American Jews from 
Czechoslovakia. London, Edward Goldston, 1949. 373 pp.                          £40 

217. Leeser, Isaac. The Occident and American Jewish Advocate: A monthly 
periodical devoted to the Diffusion of Knowledge on Jewish Literature 
and religion. Vol X. Philadelphia, 5613 (1852/1853). Bound, paper boards, 
cloth back strip, foxed,  616 pp.                                                              £300 

218. Leeser, Isaac. Discourses on The Jewish Religion,  Vol 1. Philadelphia, 
1867. Cloth, wear to spine, top and bottom edges of spine missing, wear to 
edges, external hinges splitting. 2nd edition of a work by a major figure in 
19th Century American Jewry.  Vol. 1 only 410 pp. Singerman 1956.          £150 

219. Markens, Isaac. The Hebrews in America. A Series of Historical and 
Biographical Sketches. New York, the author, 1888. Gilt cloth, wear to spine, 
ex libris, front free end paper missing, title page loose, 352 pp.  Singerman 
3706                                                                                                    £95 

220. [Mendes, H Pereira]. A Biography. NY, 1938. Wraps. corner missing on top 
wrapper, several plates, 48 pp.                        £35 

221. Myers, Rev. E(manuel M(oses). Judaism Defined. Petersburg, VA, 1887. 
Red cloth,  wraps bound in with blank pages (for notes?), 19 pp. Myers was 
the Rabbi at Congregation Rodef Sholom. Singerman 3575.                       £85 
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222. Wise, Isaac Mayer. History of the Israelitisch Nation, from Abraham to 
the Present Time. Derived from the Original Sources. Vol 1. Albany, J 
Munsell, 1854.  Cloth, ex libris, signs of wear and marking, xxiv + 560 pp. (all 
published?)                  £95 

223. Wise, Isaac Mayer. A Defense of Judaism Versus Proselytizing 
Christianity. Cincinnati and Chicago, American Israelite, 1889. Green cloth, 
scuffed, in gilt on top board “Seventieth Birthday Souvenir from the Author 
Isaac M Wise”., 129 pp. Singerman 3875.            £125 

224. Wise, Isaac Mayer. Selected Writings of Isaac M Wise, with a 
Biography by the Editors, David Philipson and Louis Grossman. Published 
under the Auspices of the Aluminal Association of the Hebrew Union 
College. Cincinnati, Robert Clarke, 1900. vi. + 419 pp. Singerman 5885.
£85           

 
Anglo Judaica  

 
225. Adler, Hermann. Anglo-Jewish Memories and Other Sermons. London, 

George Routledge, 1909. Cloth, some scuffing, 288pp. A collection of sermons 
by Rabbi Hermann Adler, who was Chief Rabbi in the UK from 1891 till his 
death in 1911. 288pp.                 £25 

226. Anglo-Jewish Magazine. Journal of Moral Philosophy and Antiquarian 
Research. A Monthly Journal. October, November, December 1848. 
Continuation of Voice of Jacob,  issues 1, 2 +3 (presume all published, 
Fraenkel gives 1848 as only year of publication). Original wraps. Issue 1 
missing back wrapper.                                                                             £300  

227. Asher, Asher MD. Some Notes and Articles by the Late Asher Asher, 
MD. 1837-1889. London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1916. With 
Reprints of his Newspaper Obituaries, etc. Together with a Biographical 
Sketch, in Hebrew by the Rev. David kohn-Zedek. 211 + lviii pp. + Frontis. £65 

228. Ayerst, Rev W. The Jews of the Nineteenth Century: A Collection of 
Essays, Reviews and Historical Notices. Originally Published in the Jewish 
Intelligence. Cloth, frontis loose, front hinge cracked, 431 pp. Includes 
reviews of many publications such as Rabbi Hirsh’s Essays, works by A Asher. 
Contains historical notices  and covers contemporary  events such as the 
election of the Chief Rabbi,   Debates between Rabbi Zecharias Fraenkel and 
some of the reform rabbis, sermon by Rev D W Marks etc.         £225 

229. Benas, Bertram B. Later Records of the Jews in Liverpool. Paper covered 
boards, top of spine pulled and beginning to tear,  53pp + 4 plates of 
Liverpool Synagogues, 45 pp., Corrigenda and Addenda sheet inserted in at 
front.  Reprinted from the Historical Society of Lancashire and Cheshire, 
1929.                                                                                                          £65 
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230. Benisch, Dr A. Judaism Surveyed: Being a Sketch of the Rise and 
Development of Judaism. From Moses to Our Days. In a Series of Five 
Lectures, delivered in St George’s Hall. London, Longman Green, 1874. 
Cloth, spine a little sunned, outer hinge beginning to slit at top, endpapers 
foxed, otherwise tight clean copy, 146 pp. Abraham  Benisch(1814–1878), was 
an author, scholar, and precursor of Zionism. …… As a student of medicine at 
the University of Prague he joined Moritz Steinschneider, who founded a 
student organization for the purpose of "reestablishing Jewish independence 
in Erez Israel. Benisch promoted his views in the periodical The Voice of 
Jacob (1841–48) see item he became the editor of the Jewish Chronicle from 
1854 – 1867 and from 1875 to 1878, During these years Benisch utilized 
every opportunity, including the Damascus Affair and the Crimean War, to 
raise the question of Jewish revival in Erez Israel. (Enc Jud.)                  £85 

231. [Board of Guardians for the Relief of the Jewish Poor] Annual Reports, 
Fifty First to Fifty Fifth, 1909-1913. London, 1910-14. 5 reports bound 
together, half leather with cloth boards, missing back-strip. 165 + 162 + 160 
+ 159 + 165  pp.                                                                                        £185  

232. De Sola, Rev. D. A. and the Rev. M.J. Raphall. Eighteen Treatises From 
The Mishna. London, Sherwood, Gilbert and Piper, 1843. Half leather, cloth 
boards, minor wear some foxing. Presentation copy from Benjamin Elkin, the 
author of the preface. This edition was the subject of controversy. The work 
was originally commissioned by the Mahamad in 1838 and the work was 
actually completed in 1839. See Israel Finestein, Anglo Jewry in Changing 
Times page 172. “In 1842 Benjamin Elkin, …… caused the translation of the 
then ready 18 tractates to be published at his expense and without 
authority. It was is said  that he had bought the text as it stood with the 
private intention of getting it through the press in any event. The Mahamad 
seems to have intended that the translated text  should be available for 
inspection rather than for general instruction. Elkin named the translators in 
his Preface but did not disclose that they had no involvement in the decision 
to publish. He implied the contrary. Matters of protocol soon expanded into a 
long public debate which went beyond the role of Raphall and de Sola and the 
unauthorised nature of the publication. It became concerned with doctrine 
and Rabbinic authority. Elkin’s ‘reformist’ was evident from the Preface….”. 
See Finestein and Moshe Davis, The Emergence of Conservative Judaism for 
more on Raphall, who was a foremost Preacher and Public advocate for Anglo 
Jewry of his time.                        £250 

233. Franklin, Arthur Ellis. Records of the Franklin Family and Collaterals. 
London George Routledge and Sons, 1935. Blue cloth, no dj., ex libris Jewish 
Chronicle Library, 2nd ed., 210pp. The Franklins were a leading Anglo Jewish 
family and their records are interlinked with several well known Anglo Jewish 
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families. See also Chaim Bermant “The Cousinhood.” They claimed descent 
from King David and more recently from the Maharal from Prague of the 
Golem fame.  One of the Franklins started the Voice of Jacob, a precursor to 
today’s Jewish Chronicle.               £48 

234. Freedman, Maurice (ed). A Minority in Britain: Social Studies in Britain. 
London, Vallentine Mitchell, 1955. Cloth VG in heavily torn and sunned dj., 
279 pp.                                     £15 

235. Goldberg, Rabbi P Selvin. The Manchester Congregation of British Jews 
1857-1957. Manchester Congregation of British Jews, 1957. 104 pp. 
several plates.                £50 

236. [Great Synagogue] Laws of the Congregation of the Great Synagogue, 
Duke’s Place. London, 1827. 8vo covers detached, ex libris, xvi + 82 + [6] 
+82 + 8. Revised and enacted 5587. Roth page 299 no. 26. (includes list of 
Officers, Wardens and Treasurers, Introduction and index) six extra pages 
that are not called for in Roth?                                                               £385 

237. Harris, Rev. Isidore. Jews‘ College Jubilee Volume. London, Luzac, 1906. 
Modern green gilt cloth, teg., excellent condition. CC + 274 pp. 200 page 
history of the ollege followed by essays by teachers and former students of 
the college.                  £65 

238. The Hebrew Review and Magazine for Jewish Literature (HaMeasef). 
October 1859 to September 1860. Original Wraps. It appears that the 
review was issued in both a weekly and a monthly format. The first issues are 
in a weekly format, the following 11 parts are monthly. It appears that the 
magazine was concurrently issued in both a monthly and weekly format see 
next item.  The weekly issues contain advertisements that are not present in 
the monthly version. One part (vii) is missing the back wrapper, a couple of 
the others the back wrapper is detached. 2 of the weekly issues the front 
wrap is detached. Some of the wraps. are chipped and fragile. I believe this 
is a complete run.    This periodical is extremely rare especially in the original 
wraps.                                  £650 

239. Hebrew Review and Magazine for Jewish Literature (HaMeasef). 5 weekly 
issues 24, 27, 30, 33 and 35.                                                  £120 

240. The Jewish Pulpit, 1886. London, Jewish Chronicle, 1886. Black cloth torn 
at top of spine, 8vo. 186 + 26 + 14 + 26 + 12 + 7 + 6 + 20 + 12 pp. An annual 
volume with an appendix of articles reprinted from the “Jewish Chronicle”. 
£185                                             

241. The Jewish Standard 1890 – Bound Volume. London, 1890. Red cloth, worn, 
one hinge split folio. Weekly newspaper edited by H.S Lewis and S.A. Hirsch. 
Styled as “The English Organ of Orthodoxy”  it was published weekly 
between 1888-91.  Issues are 12 pages with advertisements.          £225 
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242. Joint Celebration of the Seventy-fifth Anniversary JEW’s COLLEGE; the 
Seventieth Anniversary JEWISH RELIGIOUS EDUCATION BOARD, and 
the sixtieth Anniversary UNITED SYNAGOGUE, Monday and Tuesday 
March 23 and 24, 1931. London, Oxford University Press: Humphrey 
Milford, 1931. Wraps., 66 pp.                                          £25 

243. Levine, Evelyn. The Reverend Nathan Levine 1890-1958, A Memoir. A 
Faithful Pioneer in the Anglo Jewish Ministry who loved and served his 
fellow men with selfless devotion. 1959.  Blue wraps. 32 pp. 2 plates.   £18 

244. Levy, A. The Origins of Glasgow Jewry, 1812-1895. Glasgow, 1949. Blue 
cloth, some marks to covers, 64 pp. 6 plates.             £48 

245. Levy, A. The Origins of Scottish Jewry. Black cloth, 32 pp.        £45 
246. Lieberman, J Nina. He Came to Cambridge: Rabbi David Samuel 

Margules. Cambridge (UK), Ellison’s Editions, 1983. Wraps. 36 pp. + map, 
illustrated. Copy 13 of 500.                £18 

247. [London Jewish Hospital]. Brief Particulars Concerning The London Jewish 
Hospital, Stepney Green, E.1. London, 1926. 4 pp. flyer.           £18  

248. Marks, Rev D.W. Sermons Preached on Various Occasions at the West 
London Synagogue of British Jews. London, Groombridge, 1851. 342 pp. 
£125 

249. Newman, Rabbi Eugene. Some New Facts About the Portsmouth Jewish 
Community. Wraps., some foxing, printed from Transactions of the JHSE Vol 
XVII pages251-268.                          £10 

250. Roth, Cecil. The Federation of Synagogues: A Record of Twenty Five 
Years 1912 to 1937. Beige cloth, 40pp., some foxing to endpapers. A Passover 
Appeal letter laid in, with a PS saying ‘I have great pleasure enclosing a copy 
of the Jubilee Report on the Federation of Synagogues’ by Dr Cecil Roth. 
£45. 

251. Roth, Cecil. History of the Jews in England. Oxford, Clarendon Press, 
1964. Cloth, no dj. some marking, and mild sunning to spine, 3rd ed. 311pp. £22 

252. Roth, Cecil. Mediaeval Lincoln Jewry and its Synagogue. London, JHSE, 
1934. Wraps., a little worn, 28 + 3 pp. Inscribed “With Gustave Tuck’s 
Compliments”. Illustrated.                 £15  

253. Solomons, Israel. Lord George Gordon’s Conversion to Judaism ( A paper 
read and illustrated by slides, before the Jewish historical Sociaty of 
England, June 2, 1913, at the University College London). London, Luzac 
& Co., 1914. Card wraps., back strip worn away, some foxing, 7 plates, 52 pp. 
Presentation case from the author to Rabbi Dr Victor Schonfeld.             £18 

254. Salomon, Sidney. “The Deputies”. A Short Historical Survey. London, 
1937. Wraps. 16 pp. A history of the Board of Deputies 1760- 1937.        £20 
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255. Salomon, Sidney. The Jews of Britain: The Truth. London, Jarrolds, 
1938. Cloth, dj., 2nd ed., X + 214pp. With an intro. By Harry Samuels.         
£28 

256. Voice of Jacob. 1841-6, 5 Years bound in one volume. From 16th 
September 1841 to 11th September 1846 (Vol V, 137). London. Modern, 
Qtr goat skin leather binding, with raised bands and gold tooling to spine. 
Leather labels to spine with gold lettering. The Voice of Jacob was the first 
real Anglo-Jewish newspaper, offering a record of passing events.     £2,450 

257. Wheeler, Elizabeth. From Petticoat Lane to Rotten Row. London, John 
Heywood. Red gilt cloth, a bit worn, 208 pp. 5th edition no date. Early 20th 
century novel of Jewish life in the East End of London.           £28 

 
Curiosities and Collectables 

 
     
258. Bolshakov, V. Anti Sovietism  - Profession of Zionists. Moscow, Novosti 

Press Agency, 1971. Paper Wraps. 14 pp.               £15 
259. Biblical Criticism. A Jewish Reply to Dr Colenso’s Criticism on the 

Pentateuch. London, Trubner and Co., 1865. Issued by the Jewish 
Association for the Diffusion of Religious Knowledge. ix(3), (11)-147(1) pp. 
8vo, original purple cloth. First edition, ex libris. The Bishop of Natal's 
extensive study of the historical basis of the Pentateuch created wild 
excitement, and answers poured forth from the pens of those who were 
shocked by anything less than a literal interpretation of Scripture. This 
volume presents a quasi-official Jewish response; the preface asserts that 
most of Dr. Colenso's "discoveries" were well known to ancient authors of the 
Talmud and Midrash. The NUC lists five copies (ICN, OCH, CLamB, PHi, CtY). 
Not in Roth.                        £110 

260. Cahn, Dr. M. Memorandum uber die auf bas Schachtwesen und den 
Koscher Fleisch Berlanf bezuglichen Einrichtungen der Israelitischen 
Gemeinde Fulda. Mainz, 1891. Wraps. chipped, quite fragile, 13pp. A 
pamphlet on the sale and administration of kosher meat in Fulda. Contains 
information on labelling and has a sample label indicating a non-Kosher piece 
of meat attached, an illustration of labelling machinery.           £85 

261. [Film] Full Set (8) of Original Front of House Stills For Exodus.              
£85 

262. [Film] Full Set (8) of Original Front of House Stills For Fiddler on The 
Roof.                                                                        £55 

263. CHOFETZ CHAIM. Poster, Braodside. On Taharas Hamishpacha (in 
Yiddish). Poland. A Poster measuring approx. 20 inches by 14 inches (see 
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illustration) exhorting the community to keep the Laws of Family Purity. 
Some tears, holes and folds.                                         £220 

264. Einstein Patents. Seven Patent Specifications Submitted by Professor 
Albert Einstein and His Colleague Dr Leo Szilard. All Patents Relate to 
Improvements to Refrigeration Machinery. The Patents are From 1927-1931. 
All contain diagrams. One submission is by Dr Szilard alone. The patents have 
the stamp of the Manchester Public Library and vary from a single page of 
text plus a diagram to a few pages. Each patent contains the complete 
specification of an idea. Einstein and Szilard worked together in Berlin until 
they both had to leave because of the Nazis.  Einstein went to the USA and 
Szilard went to London. Both of them subsequently played an important role 
on the Manhattan Project. The patents represent an important scientific 
record and are important for the history of science.                   £4,400                                                                 

265. Goldberg, Philip. A Miscellany of Prayers for Occasional Use in the 
Synagogue Service. The Philip Goldberg Memorial Book. London, United 
Synagogue, 1962. Hardbound, 31 pp. Contains 17 different Meshebarachs, 4 
memorials and 2 miscellaneous prayers. Also contains an appreciation of Philip 
Goldberg who died before the manuscript was completed.  It was edited by 
Rabbi J Rabbinowitz. This is a presentation copy from Rabbi Rabbinowitz to 
Dr Zimmels.                  £20 

266. [Hagadah]. Eisenstein, J.D. Hagadah with English Translation. New York,  
Hebrew Publishing Company, 1928. XVIII +  72 pp. Black and White and 
purple illustrations. Yudlov 3149              £45 

267. [Hagadah]. Eisenstein, J.D. Hagadah. New York,  Hebrew Publishing 
Company, 1928. XVIII +  72 pp. Black and White and blue illustrations. 
Commentary in Hebrew. Yudlov 3148.                                        £45 

268. [Hagadah]. With Pictures and Arabic Translation (into Hebrew Characters) 
According to the Baghdad Rite. Leghorn, 1887. New card wraps. tearing to 
back free endpaper. Yudlov 1721.                                              £90 

269. [Hagadah]. With Arabic Translation (into Hebrew Characters) According to 
the Baghdad Rite. Originally printed in  Leghorn, 1887. New card wraps. 
Leghorn, 1887. (Almost the same as the preceding Haggadah) Yudlov 1722                                                            
£90 

270. Henry, May and Kate Halford. Dainty Dinners and Dishes For Jewish 
Families. London, Wertheimer Lea & Co., 1902. Decorative cloth, some wear 
but pretty  good condition for a cookbook, 191 pp., illustrated by G. Lillian 
Bright.                    £65 

271. Hertz, Rabbi Joseph Herman, (Chief Rabbi) A Book of Jewish Thoughts. 
Cairo, 1943. Blue cloth, spine creased, 5.5 inches by 3.75 inches, wear to 
covers, 328 pp. Special edition for the Middle East. Inscribed with best 
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wishes E Cashdan, Jewish Chaplian RAF, Oct 1943 Tripoli. Belonged to LAC 
Myers N 1213348 17 Staging Post RAF MEF.             £18 

272. Jacobs, Joseph and Hermann Landau. Yiddish English Manual. Compiled 
for the English Evening Class Committee in connection with the Russo 
Jewish Committee. London, 1905. Front free endpaper missing, last blank 
page has been written on, 221 pages. With the stamp of Parkhurst prison.      
£35 

273. Hill, Leonard. On the Humanity of Methods of Slaughter. London, Board 
of Deputies of British Jews, 1928. Wraps. torn and frayed, taped along 
spine, 15pp. Reprinted from the English medical journal the Lancet.           £20 

274. Midrash – Rabbah. Berlin, Horeb, 1924. One volume mini edition (approx 6.5 
inches by 4.5 inches. Part of the highly collectable set of mini editions issued 
by Horeb in the 1920s which included Talmud Bavli and Yerushalmi, Mishneh 
Torah and other Midrashim see the next 2 items.                                     £45 

275. Midrash – Tanchuma. Berlin, Horeb, 1927. Approx 8 inches by 5.5 inches, 
692 pp. Part of the collectible Horeb editions.                             £40 

276. Midrash - Yalkut Shimoni. Berlin, Horeb, 1924. One volume mini edition 
(approx 8 inches by 5.5 inches. Part of the highly collectable set of mini 
editions issued by Horeb in the 1920s. Wear to spine, top of spine torn, some 
annotations.                                      £38 

277. Kovetz Piskei Hilchat Zava (Halachot for the Army). Israeli Army, 1959. 
Cloth, oblong, stencilled on one side of the page, 121pp.           £50 

278. Rosenberg Ephemera. 6 items relating to the Rosenberg Case. (1) The 
Rosenberg Case: A Fact Sheet. Wraps. 6 pp., NY, National Committee To  
Secure Justice in the Rosenberg Case; (2). Evans, Rev. Stanley. The 
Rosenberg Case, The Facts. London, National Rosenberg Defence 
Committee, 1954, Wraps. 32 pp. Spine repaired with tape. (3) Letter 
(Circular) from Committee To  Secure Justice in the Rosenberg Case, 
September 4 , 1952. (4) Sharff, Rabbi Dr Meyer. A Statement on the 
Rosenberg Case by a distinguished Leader of Orthodox Jewry. 4 pp. In 
English and Yiddish. (5). Der Rosenberg Process. National Committee To  
Secure Justice in the Rosenberg Case Wraps. 6 pp. In Yiddish. (6). A 4 pp. 
flyer requesting people to write to President Eisenhower and to US 
Ambassador in London, middle pages contain a poem by Howard Fast.    £120 

279. Sendak (Maurice) Publisher’s proof of 27 illustrations by Maurice Sendak. 
All on a single sheet, to the Brothers Grimm, The Juniper Tree and other 
tales, selected by Lorrie Segal and Maurice Sendak, transalated by Lorie 
Segal and Randall Jarell, Bodley Head, 1974. Overall sheet size 625mm x 
955mm, captioned and numbered No. 1 by the publisher, framed and glazed, 
n.d. [c. 1974]                                  £650 
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280. Lyons Bar David, Molly. The World on Your Plate: A Collection of 
International Recipes and Legends of Food Folklore. [Telma]. Haifa, nd. 
Wraps, 16pp. Illustrated by Gabriella Rosenthal. By arrangement with Telma 
Hosewife’s (Sic) Service.                                                                          £25 

281. [Trades Advisory Council] Questions and Answers: Facts and figures of 
Jewish Economic Life and History. London, 1945.  Wraps., 12o.  63 pp. 
Cover a little soiled rubbed otherwise a very good copy.                            £18 
 

Holocaust, Anti-Semitism 
282. Astruc, M E, Aristide. Origines Et Causes Historiques De 

L’Antisemitisme: Coference Faite A La Societe Des Etudes Juives Le 26 
Janvier, 1884. Versailles, 1884.  Wraps, ex libris, 52 pp. Presentation copy 
from the author who was Grand Rabbin honoraire de Belgique.  Abstract from 
the 13th year of the Societe des Etudes Juives.            £85 

283. Ausschuss fur Deutsche Einheit. Eichmann, Henker, Handlanger, 
Hintermanner. Eine Dokumentation Ausschuss Fur Deutsche Einheit. 
Berlin [1961] 93 pp. In German.                £12 

284. Belsen. Tel Aviv, Irgun Sheerit Hapleita Me’Haeor Habriti, 1957. Black cloth, 
ex libris, maps and illustrations,  203 pp. (printed by the Narod Press in 
London.                    £40 

285. [Board of Deputies of British Jews. The Jews in Europe: Their 
Martydom and Their Future. London, 1945.                                             £40 

286. Bolshakov, V. Anti-Sovietism – Profession of Zionists. Moscow, Novosti 
Press Agency, 1971. Wraps., 14 pp.               £12 

287. Braham, Randolph L. (ed). The Hungarian Jewish Catastrophe: A 
selected and Annotated Bibliography. New York, 1984, 2nd Revised ed. 
Cloth, dj. torn, 501 pp.                 £28 

288. Braham, Randolph L. The Tragedy of Hungarian Jewry. Essays, 
Documents and Depositions. New York, NY Columbia U.P. 1986. cloth, dj. 
Pencil markings on earlier chapters, 328 pp.            £38 

289. Braham, Randolph L. (ed). The Treatment of the Holocaust In 
Textbooks. Boulder and New York, 1987.           £15 

290. Brodetsky, S. The Jewish Problem. London, Jewish Agency For Palestine, 
1944. Wraps. 16pp. Reprinted from The New Commonwealth Quarterly, 1943. 
£10 

291. [Communist Party of Great Britain] What Lenin Said About The Jews: 
Extracts From His Writings. London, nd. Wraps. 16 pp.         £18 

292. [Congress For Jewish Culture] The Warsaw Ghetto Uprising. New York, 
1972.  Wraps. 25 pp.                                                         £10 

293. Crouch, A.C. Jews Are News. Leicester, Newman Wolsey, ND. Decorative 
Wraps., 34 pp.                 £15 
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294. Danzig, Ofstjudischer Verein. 5 page letter dated 17th May 1933 on the 
desperate plight of the Jews of Danzig due to boycott of Jewish businesses, 
and large influx of Russian and  Ukrainian Jews, with a plea for help. There is 
a one page covering letter to addressed to Federation of Synagogues dated 
18th May, 1933, which states that this letter was also being sent to The 
Board of Deputies, the Federation of Jewish Relief Organisations and Chief 
Rabbi Dr J.H Hertz.              £125  

295. The Deceived Testify: Concerning the Plight of Immigrants in Israel. 
(Letters, Statements, Diary Notes, Interviews). Moscow, Novosti Press 
Agency, 1972. Wraps 74 pp.                £10 

296. Emmet, Christopher and Norbert Muhlen. The Vanishing Swastika.  
Chicago, Henry Regnery Company, 1961. Wraps, 66 pp. corner of  top wraps 
and front page missing, no loss of text.                                                     £12 

297. Gabriel. 13 Years of Anti Fascist Struggle. N.D. Wraps. 36 pp., illustrated 
A book of Gabriels cartoons on Fascist treatment of Jews and some anti 
fascist articles from the newspapers.  Staples have rusted making the middle 
pages loose.                                     £55 

298. Hertz. J.H. Hitler and Jewry: The Chief Rabbi’s Yom Kippur Message. 
25th September, 1936. Typed 2 pp. full-scap.                      £40 

299. Hertz. J.H.. The Nazi War A Service of Prayer and Intercession. 
London, Office of the Chief Rabbi, 1940. Wraps. 8 pages, some creasing, 
English and Hebrew.                £45 

300. [His Majesty’s Stationery Office(HMSO)]. The Trial of German Major 
War Criminals. Proceedings of the International Military Tribunal Sitting 
at Nuremberg Germany. Part 1, 20th November, 1945 to 1st December, 
1945, Taken from the Offical Transcript. London, HMSO, 1946. Bound 
with paper boards and cloth backstrip, reading copy. 327 pp.         £20 

301. HMSO. The Trial of German Major War Criminals. Proceedings of the 
International Military Tribunal Sitting at Nuremberg Germany. Part 2, 
20th November, 1945 to 1st December, 1945, Taken from the Offical 
Transcript. London, HMSO, 1946. Bound with paper boards and cloth 
backstrip, reading copy. 442 pp.               £16 

302. HMSO. The Trial of German Major War Criminals. Proceedings of the 
International Military Tribunal Sitting at Nuremberg Germany. Speeches 
of the Prosecutors. For … At the Close of the Case Against The Indicted 
Organisations. London, HMSO, 1946.  143 pp.                                           £25 

303. HMSO. The Trial of German Major War Criminals. Proceedings of the 
International Military Tribunal Sitting at Nuremberg Germany. Speeches 
of the Prosecutors. For … At the Close of the Case Against The Indicted 
Organisations. London, HMSO, 1946.  143 pp.                                           £25 
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304. HMSO. Judgement of The International Military Tribunal For The Trial 
of German Major War Criminals (With The Dissenting Opinion of the  
Soviet Member) Nuremberg, 30th September and 1st October, 1946. 
Presented by the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs to Parliament by 
Command of His Majesty. Cmd. 6964. 149 pp.            £28 

305. [Institute of Jewish Affairs, World Jewish Congress]. The Prosecution 
of War Criminals Since the End of The War, A Brief Survey. New York, 
1961. Card Wraps. 23pp.                £15 

306. Lunn, James B. Treachery and Anti-Semitism. London, Hutchinson, ND 
(Circa 1930s). Paper wraps., may have had additional external wraps.?      £20  

307. McDonald, James G. Letter of Resignation of James G. McDonald, High 
Commissioner for Refugees (Jewish and Other) Coming From Germany 
addressed to The Secretary General of the League of Nations. With an 
Annex containing an analysis of the measures in Germany against “Non-
Aryans”, and of their effects in creating refugees. London, 1935. Wraps. 
Folio size,  38pp.                £85 

308. “News From Germany”. Munich, 1938. Collection of 6 cyclostyled 
newsletters in English, 53 pp. in all issued in Munich. German propaganda 
attempting to correct misrepresentations in the British Press and quoting 
remarks by British authors, writers and people in public life. There are a 
couple of lengthy pieces on the “Jewish Question”                                  £150 

309. Pearlman, Moshe. The Capture of Adolf Eichmann. London, Weidenfeld 
and Nicolson, 1961. VG+/VG, 179 pp.              £15 

310. [Polish Ministry of Information] The Legal Position of Jews In Poland. 
London, 1942. Wraps. 36 pp. Polish Studies and Sketches No. 3.           £45 

311. RARE PAMPHLETS. ANTI-SEMITIC Pamphlets & Responses. 10 
pamphlets from the 1880s in German. They include anti-semitic 
pamphlets and several trying to combat anti-semitism. (1). Berthold, 
Ludwig. Cassel! Predige Deinen Juden und Dir Selbst. Berlin, 1881. (2). 
Walter, Emil. Stocker Contra Walter, Magdenburg, 1881. (3). Cassel, 
Paulus. Der Judengott und Richard Wagner. Berlin, 1881. (4). Jellinek, Dr 
Ad. Franzosen uber Juden, Wien, 1880. (5). Cassel, Paulus. Wider Heinrich 
von Treitschke fur die Juden. Berlin, 1880. (6). Stocker, Ad. Die 
Bewegungen der Gegenwart im Lichte der Christichen Weltanschauung. 
Heidelberg, 1881. (7). Drei Reden des Abgeordneten Strosser (including 
Die Judenfrage). Bresslau, 1881. (8). Lehraus – Biliothek, an illustrated 
humorous magazine, Berlin, 1884. (9). Schuk Der Redlichen Arbeit 
gegenuber dem Kapital Dei Ausgabe Der Gegenwart. Dreden, 1881. (10). 
Juden Spiegel. JK Porsch.  Schleulingen,1880. – All pamphlets are in wraps 
and are very fragile, have been bound together and unbound which has 
damaged spines, some are chipped and brittle.    The authors include Adolph 
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Jellinek who was the Chief Rabbi of Vienna and active in trying to rebut anti-
semitism; Paulus Cassel a convert to Christianity who was active in combating 
anti-Semitism in particular Wagner, Stocker and Trietschke; and Adolph 
Stocker  who was an anti semitic preacher.                                             £950 

312. Samuel, Rev E. An Examination of the Book called “The Jewish Peril” or 
“The Protocols of the Elders of Zion.”: A Paper read before the 
‘Prophecy Investigation Society, April, 1921.                           £35 

313. Shearet HaPletah – Haggada. Frenwald, c1946.  Decorative wraps., 8vo, 34 
[2] reprint of the 1906 Vilna print. Printed in the DP Camp Frenwald, Yudlow 
4018                      £65 

314. Shearet HaPletah – Haggada. London, Chief Rabbi’s (Religious Emergency 
Council), 1946.  Wraps., 8vo, 24 [1] with Yiddish translation, says very 
poignantly in Yiddish on the front cover “The Chief Rabbi’s Committee wishes 
our brothers and sisters from Shearet HaPleteh a good Yom Tov and next 
year in the Land of Israel a free people.”  Yudlow 4003              £65 

315. Shearet HaPletah - The Holy Bible. Chumash with Rashi and Targum. 
Munich, Vaad Hatzala, 1947. Paper boards with cloth backstrip, some minor 
wear. Dedicated to Harry Truman, has a letter with the US flag in colour 
imposed on it, next page has a letter in Hebrew followed by a title page in 
colour.                                                                                                        £75 

316. Shearet HaPletah - Kesset Hasofer. Munich, Vaad HatZala, 1947.  Paper 
boards, backstrip has been replaced with black tape, 1947 no endpapers 
present (unclear whether there were any?), bottom fore-edge corners worn 
and chipped.                                                                                               £34  

317. Shearet HaPletah. – Va’ad Hatzala Talmud – Ketubot. Munich, Vaad 
HatZala, 1947. Paper covered boards with cloth backstrip, Kettubot hand 
written on backstrip, pages yellowed as with most Shearet HaPletah, small 
format approx 8.5 inches by 6 inches, no endpapers looks like it was issued 
without, generally good condition for Shearet Hapletah. Two letters are 
printed at the beginning of the book both are in Hebrew one is signed by 
Rabbis Rosenberg, Silver and Levinthal of the Agudat Harrabanim and the 
other by Rabbi Hilel Lichtenstein of Germany precede Luach Daf Yomi which 
precedes title page.                                                                                   £60  

318. Shearet HaPletah - Talmud Yevamot. Munich, Vaad HatZala ,1947. Paper 
covered boards with cloth backstrip, Yevamot hand written on backstrip, 
pages yellowed as with most Shearet HaPletah, one corner is bumped and one 
is partially worn away, small format approx 8.5 inches by 6 inches generally 
good condition for Shearet Hapletah.  Two letters, both in Hebrew are 
printed at the beginning of the book, one from Rabbi Isaac Herzog and one 
by Samuel Sneig of Munich.                                                                       £60 
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319. Shearet HaPletah - Machzor for Rosh Hashana and Yom Kippur. Munich, 
Joint Distribution Committee ,1949. Paper covered boards with cloth 
backstrip, some wear .  Was the copy of the Nitra Rov, Rav Sholom Moshe 
Ungar, has his signature on the front free endpaper.                                £85 

320. Shearet HaPletah – Rambam Sefer Madda. Munich, Sinai, 1947. Decorative 
cloth, small format approx. 6 inch. by 4 inch. There is a letter printed in the 
beginning by Rabbi Yitschok Meir Zemba who gives thanks for surviving 
Treblinka and Auschwicz. The last page is in memory of those that died in 
the Holocaust including members of the publishers family.                       £60 

321. Shearet HaPletah. Shagath Aryeh. Munich, Vaad HatZala, 1947. Body of 
book detached from covers needs repairing at hinges some wear at spine.  
£40. 

322. Szternfinkiel, Natan Eliasz. Zaglada Zydow Sosnowca. Katowice Centraina 
Zydowska Komisja. 1946. Paper Wrappers; cover a little damaged. 8vo; 80 
pages; In Polish. The Extermination of the Jews of Sosnowiec. Wolff # I: 
1352. An important text Includes fold-out map. Published under the Kolegium 
Redakcyjne with leadership from Filip Friedman & Jozef Wulf, among others. 
Includes 7 photos and 14 facsimiles. First Edition.            £45 

323. [Totenbuch Theresienstadt] Depotierte Aus Osterreich. Wien, 1971.  
Cloth, small folio, 166pp.                 £50 

324. Wilde, Rabbi Dr. G. Eleven Days In The Concentration Camp Buchenwald. 
Typed/Stencilled article about his experiences from November 10th 1938, his 
arrest by the Gestapo and release due to the efforts of Chief Rabbi Hertz. 
5pp.                £65 
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325. [Bookseller Catalogue] Jolowicz, Joseph. Posen, 1882. Very fragile 38 pp 
Wraps. heavily chipped.  26 pp. of Judaica and Hebraica.                 £75 

326. [Bookseller Catalogue] Rosenthal Catalogue 67, Judaica and Hebraica, 
From the Libraries of the late Chief Rabbi Dr. Hermann Adler, Dayan 
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327. [Bookseller Catalogue] Rosenthal Catalogue XI, Anglo Judaica with 
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328. [Bookseller Catalogue] Rosenthal Catalogue 63, Palestine, Zionism, Israel. 
Books from the Libraries of Judge Neville Laski, the late Israel Cohen 
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332. Eisenstein, J.D. Ozar Yisrael: An Encyclopedia of All Matters Concerning 
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Menorah/London Cailingold-Shapiro Vallentine, 1924. 10 Vols. 320 pp per 
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encyclopedia in Hebrew. Judah David Eisenstein (1854-1956) was the editor 
and principal writer and initiator of the project. He compiled and edited 
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In glassine dj. In slipcase, some wear to slipcase but book is in fine condition.
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338. Altmann, Alexander. Essays in Jewish Intellectual History. NH: Brandeis 
University Press, 1981.  VG in chipped DJ. One or 2 minor tears to dj., 324 
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341. Festschrift Zum 80 Geburstag Von Leo Baeck Am 23 Mai 1953. London, 
Council for the Protection of the Rights and Interests of Jews from 
Germany, 1953. Wraps, creased, 111pp., with portrait of Leo Baeck.  In 
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342. [Kohler, Kaufmann]. Studies in Jewish Literature in Honor of Pofessor 
Kaufmann Kohler on the Occasion of His Seventieth Birthday. Berlin, 
1913. Cloth, marking and scuffing to cloth, back board a little bent,  VIII + 
301 pp. With portrait. Contributions by I. Elbogen, Samuel Krauss, Jacob Z. 
Lauterbach, Max. L. Margolis, Julian Morgenstern. And biographical sketch 
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343. [Munk, Rabbi Dr Eliyahu] The Blessing of Eliyahu, A Volume Dedicated to 
the memory of Rabbi Dr Eliyahu Munk. London, Golders Green Beth 
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344. Rappaport-Albert, Ada & Steven J. Zipperstein. Jewish History: Essays 
in Honour of Chimen Abramsky. London, Peter Halban, 1988. Cloth, spine of 
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to Chief Rabbi Israel Brodie on the Occasion of His Seventieth Birthday. 
London, Jews’ College Publications, 1967. Blue cloth 2 vols. English volume 423 
pp. Hebrew Volume 275 pp. Contributors include Harold Fisch, David Diringer, 
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Yiddish 

 
347. Berkowitz. J D. Dos Sholom Aleichem Buch. New York, Sholom Aleichem 

Committee, 1926. 377 pp. Edited by JD Berkowitz a prominent Hebrew 
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back-strip. In Yiddish Illustrations.  Striking cover.             £85 

350. Kac (Katz), P.M. Dentistry: An Essay, with quotations from the Talmud, 
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Sanders 363                                                                                             £45 
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Jewry to England”. Sanders 508.                £45 

353. Maitlis, Dr J. The Exempla of Rabbi Samuel and Rabbi Judah, The Pious 
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354. See Item 372. 
355. Oved, Moshe. In Cheder Aryn. London, Narodiczky, 1945. Red cloth,   129 + 

4pp. Presentation copy with an inscription from the author. Oved also known 
as Edward Good (1885-1958) was a antiquarian jeweller who’s shop was 
patronised by the Royal Family. His first book was Aroys fun Khaos published 
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356. Palme, S. Scorched Earth. London, Narodiczky, 1944. Paperback, 92 pp. 
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357. Sochachewsky, Ben A. Lemech.  London, Narodiczky, 1941. Red cloth,   
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358. Sochachewsky, Ben A. Lemech.  London, Narodiczky, 1941. Wraps. Top 
wrapper sunned, 144pp. Sanders 263              £25 
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359. Taubes, Yaakov Samuel. Collected Poems. London, Narodiczky, 1946. 
Paperback, 152 pp. Sanders 397              £25 

360. White, S. Soul Echoes. London, Narodiczky, 1941. Blue cloth,   83pp. Last 
page has a corner missing. Sanders 258                          £25 

 
 
Jewish Music 

 
361. Biska, A L. Torat HaMusikah. ( The Torah of Music). Together with the 

essay Hischadshot HaNeginah HaIvrit. London, Narodiczky, 1924. Wraps. 
worn and soiled, 48 pp. Sanders 154.                                                          £40 

362. Grunzweig, A. Sabbathliche Synagogalgesange. Mainz, [1863] Music for 
Hebrew songs for the Sabbath, with accompanying transliteration into roman 
characters.                  £75 

363. Idelsohn, Abraham Zevi. The Jewish Song Book for Synagogue, School 
and Home covering the complete Jewish religious year. Cincinnati, 
Publications for Judaism, 1951. Third enlarged edition, green cloth edges 
bumbed no d.j. ex libris, 548 pp. sheet music.                 £25 

364. Lieberman, M. Tunes and Songs of the Rabbis. London, 1948. Wraps. 20 
pp.                    £10 

365. Perlzweig, Rev A. A Manual of Neginoth (Cantilation): Containing 
Neginoth for Pentateuch, Prophets, Esther and Lamentations, 
benedictions and Examples. London, 1912. Red cloth, 60 pp. Issued with the 
approval of the Metropolitan Association of Precentors. Perlzweig was the 
first precentor at the Finsbury Park Synagogue.             £35 

366. Weisser, Cantor Samuel. Rinath Joshua, Dritter Theil Slichos: 
Recitativen Fur Kantor Componirt von Cantor Samuel Weisser 
(Pilderwasser). New York, 1929. Cloth 67 pp + list of subscribers.   Starts 
from part 3 Selichoth and goes to Neilah.                                                 £45 
 

Children’s Books and Related Educational Items  
 

367. Butler, The Rt Hon. R.A. Butler MP. The Education Bill, an Address By 
RA Butler to The Board of Deputies of British Jews. London, 1944. 
Wraps. 16 pp. Butler was President of the Board  of Education at the time.  
The address is on the Education  Bill as it the Anglo-Jewish Community.  £20 

368. Cohen, Mrs Nathaniel. Infant Bible Reader From the Creation to the 
Death of Joseph. London, Jewish Religious Education Board, 1897. Cloth, ex 
libris, spine sellotaped over with typed label with title and class no., 120 pp.  
£20 
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369. Daiken, Leslie (Compiler and Translator). Gan-Gani: Let Us Play in 
Israel. Drawings and Illustrations by Isa Hershkovitz. Tel Aviv, 1966. 
Paper covered boards, cloth backstrip, pencilling to half title and front free 
endpaper, some pen drawing on pen-ultimate page.                                    £20 

370. EDUCATION – Folder given to teachers in Palestine in 1947 by the 
Educational Division of the World Jewish Congress. Contains about 30 
booklets and pamphlets relating to education and catalogues of educational 
material. Mostly in Hebrew a couple in English. Includes: Agenda for the 
First World Hebrew Education Conference; Rules of Hebrew Teachers 
Association; Educational curricula; Barlevy catalogue of educational games; 
several catalogues and brochures for educational material including 
Schocken, Yohoshua Tsetstik, pamphlets and booklets on educational issues 
etc etc. Cannot vouch for completeness                                                  £285 

371. Gamoran, Emanuel. Gilenu Primer, the Play Way To Hebrew. New York, 
Department of Synagogue and School Extension of the Union of American 
Hebrew Congregations, 1935. Cloth, no dj. illustrated, XIII + 146 pp.        
£15 

372. Hechower. 1909-1910. Vol 2. Riga, 1910. A years run of the children’s 
weekly magazine Hechower, bound. Illustrated.           £350 

373. Krauskopf, Rev. Jos. And Rev Henry Berkowitz. Second Union Hebrew 
Reader: A Manual of Instruction in the Language, History and Principles 
of Judaism, According to Hebrew Scriptures. Cincinnati, Bloch, 1884. 
Paper covered boards with cloth backstrip,  ex libris, some Sellotape on 
spine, 111 pp. Singerman 3261, Deinard 438.             £75 

374. Morris, Nathan. Jewish Education in time of Total War. London, Central 
Council For Jewish Education in the UK and Eire, ND (1947/8?).               £45 

375. Raffalovitch, Rev I. Rudiments of Judaism. London, Mazin, 1912. A Manual 
of the Elements of the Jewish Faith and Observances in Vogue Among 
Orthodox Jews. Cloth, ex libris, class number taped to spine, 94 pp.        £15 

376. [Shacharit] Vol 2. Hebrew Primer for 2nd and third Years. By B Hirsch 
and MM Tomorov. Boston Saphro, 1918. Decorative boards 112 pp., 
illustrated.                      £85 

377. Shoar, Abraham. B’olam HaPla’ot. Stories of Aggadah. Tel Aviv, ND (but 
pre-1948). Gold decorative cloth very good condition, 75 pp. illustrated by 
Nahum Guttman. In Hebrew               £85 

378. Schwab, Hermann. Dreams of Childhood. London, National Council for 
Jewish Religious Education, 1945.  Decorative wraps., large format, some 
soiling to wraps., 31 pp. Translated by Joseph Leftwich, illustrations by 
Sigismund Freyhan. Presentation copy from the author to Dr H J Zimmels. 
They were first published in German in 1908, reprinted in 1921 (Frankfurt) a 
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Hebrew translation was published  in 1913 (Jaffa) and 1921 (Frankfurt), 
Hungarian (Nagyvarad, 1915) and Yiddish (Lodz, 1926).                             £28 

379. Smoily, Eleizer. Yoffo At, Artzanu. Tel Aviv, Yavneh, 1952. Red cloth, 
edgwear but very good condition, mark on top board across the top, 68 pp.. 
Colour illustrations by Zevi Livni.  In Hebrew          £48    

380. Soifer, Margaret K. Up Haman’s Sleeve. London, Education Department of 
the Jewish National Fund, 1951.  Wraps., wear to wraps., 20pp. A Purim play. 
No 12 in series of plays and presentations for Jewish youth, 3rd edition. £18 
 
Unique Hebrew Amulet (Cairo Genizah?) 
 

381.  520 x 84mm. 66 lines, written in a neat and learned hand on thick paper. The 
paper is now worn and creased, with some minor losses of text especially  
down the central fold. The content and orthography, such as the ligature of 
the aleph and the lamed, match other documents from the Cairo Geniza.   
The text was written for a certain ‘Joseph son of Zilpah that was born of 
Ramesh’.  The text declares itself to be for the protection of this Joseph 
from ‘the evil eye, and the evil tongue and from…and an enemy and the evil 
tongue and all types of destroyer and all types of retribution…for ever’.  Ten 
names of the Lord are cited: these are given in a list that cites the holy name 
with the biblical verse from which it is taken.  The verses that appear in this 
part of the text are Deuteronomy 10:17 (which precede the citation of 
names), Isaiah 26:4, Genesis 14:22, Genesis 17:1, Exodus 20:17, Exodus 3:14, 
I Kings 2:5, Daniel 9:19, Exodus 34:6, Isaiah 6:3 and Zechariah 14:9.  These 
are followed by another invocation of holy names in biblical/liturgical forms.  
At this point of the incantation there is a statement that describes Joseph 
as now having a lion at his right, a leopard at his left, a dragon before him, 
what might possibly be a bear behind him (the reading is unclear at this 
point) and the Shekhina (Divine presence) over his head to protect him.  He is 
further described as now donned with the affection and grace of God.  The 
incantation requests that he should be received with complete love, give him 
his heart’s desire and not deny his request.   
Then follows a list of angel names which we are told caused the face of 
Moses to redden and who blew in his face.  Then another invocation of the 
‘King of Kings’ (ie God) and an ‘amen amen selah’.  The next group of verses 
that are cited all contain narratives that depict blessings from God, which 
are meant to apply to the client.  These verses consist of Genesis 6:8, 
proverbs 3:4, Proverbs 3:16, Psalm 91:15 and 16.  This is followed by two 
verses, Deuteronomy 6:4 and Psalm 91:1. The incantation concludes with an 
invocation to the angels to protect this boy.  The text is sealed with a 
citation of the alphabet in full.                                    £5,750  


